CLEVELAND BROWNS WEEKLY GAME RELEASE

Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

Cleveland Browns (0-1) at Baltimore Ravens (1-0)
DATE: Sunday, Sept. 17, 2017 SITE: MET Bank Stadium KICKOFF: 1.00 p.m. CAPACITY: 71,008 SURFACE: Grass

NOTABLE STORYLINES

@. The Browns travel to Baltimore to face the Ravens at
1:00 p.m. on Sunday, Sept. 17. The Ravens hold a 27-9 advan-
tage in the all-time series, including a 14-4 mark in Balti-
maore. The Browns will host the Ravens in Week 15.

@. LTJoeThomas has has played in all 9,996 offensive snaps
since joining the Browns as the third overall pick in 2007. It
is the longest active stretch in the league and believed to
be the longest in NFL history. The 2007 first round pick has
been selected to the Pro Bowl in each of his 10 NFL seasons.
Thomas joins Pro Football Hall of Famers Merlin Olsen (14),
Mel Renfro (10], Barry Sanders (10) and Lawrence Taylor (10)
as the only players in NFL history to make the Pro Bowl in each
of their first 10 seasons. Thomas’ streak of 10 consecutive
Pro Bowls is the longest active streak in the NFL.

@ Rookie QB DeShone Kizer completed 20 of 30 passes for
222 yards with one touchdown and one rushing touchdown
against Pittsburgh. Kizer’'s 66.7 completion percentage was
the second-highest of the nine rookies first start at quarter-
back for the Browns since 18999. He is also the first Browns
rookie to throw a touchdown pass in his debut start since
Colt McCoy in 2010. Kizer joined Brandon Weeden (2012)
as the only rookie quarterbacks to start a season opener for
the Browns.

. WR Corey Coleman led the team in receptions (five)
and receiving yards (53) with one touchdown against Pitts-
burgh. He has four receiving touchdowns in 11 career games.
In 2016, he tied for sixth among all NFL rookies with three
touchdown receptions, despite only playing 10 games.

. Defensively, the Browns limited the Steelers to 290 yards.
A trio of 2016 draft picks led the way as LB Joe Schobert
(fourth round) led the team with a career-high nine tackles,
DB Derrick Kindred (fourth round) recorded his first career
interception and DL Carl Nassib (second round) added a sack.

@&. RB Isaiah Crowell rushed for 33 yards and added a two-
point conversion against the Steelers. With 2,298 career
rushing yards, he moved into ninth place on the Browns all-
time rushing list, passing Bobby Mitchell (2,297) and Cleo
Miller (2,288). Last year, Crowell finished with a career-high
952 rushing yards, the most by a Brown since 2010.

@. The Browns made a number of moves to bolster their
roster for 2017. In addition to adding 10 draft picks, includ-
ing three in the first round, the Browns signed contract ex-
tensions with OL Joel Bitonio, LB Jamie Collins Sr. and LB
Christian Kirksey. The team signed free agents WR Kenny
Britt, DB Jason McCourty, OL JC Tretter and OL Kevin Zeitler.
Cleveland also acquired WR Sammie Coates via trade.
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GAME INFORMATION m——

Television

CBS, Channel 19, Cleveland
Play-by-play: Andrew Catalon
Analyst: James Lofton, Steve Tasker

Radio
University Hospitals Cleveland Browns Radio Netwaork
Flagship stations: 92.3 The Fan (WKRK-FM), ESPN 850 WKNR,
WNCX (98.5 FM)
Play-by-play: Jim Donovan
Analyst: Doug Dieken

9= (@)

Sideline reporter: Nathan Zegura E,Eg%nﬁﬂfﬂﬂgﬁ‘f
e 2017 SCHEDULE
|

PRESEASON (4-0)

DATE OPPONENT TIME/RESULT NETWORK
THURS., AUG. 10 NEW ORLEANS SAINTS W, 20-14 WEWS
MON., AUG. 21 NEW YORK GIANTS W, 10-6 ESPN
Sat., Aug. 26 at Tampa Bay Buccaneers W, 13-9 WEWS
Thurs., Aug. 31 at Chicago Bears W, 25-0 WEWS
REGULAR SEASON (0-1)

DATE OPPONENT TIME/RESULT NETWORK
SUN., SEPT. 10 PITTSBURGH STEELERS L,18-21 CBS
Sun., Sept. 17 at Baltimore Ravens 1:.00 p.m. CBS
Sun., Sept. 24 at Indianapolis Colts 1:00 p.m. CBS
SUN., OCT.1 CINCINNATI BENGALS 1:.00 P.M. CBS
SUN., OCT. 8 NEW YORK JETS #1:00 P.M. FOX
Sun., Oct. 15 at Houston Texans #1:.00 p.m. CBS
SUN., OCT. 22 TENNESSEE TITANS #1:00 P.M. CBS
SUN., OCT.29 MINNESOTA VIKINGS 9:30 AM. NFL
Sun., Nov. 5 Bye Week

Sun., Nov. 12 at Detroit Lions #1:00 p.m. CBS
SUN., NOV. 18 JACKSONVILLE JAGUARS #1:00 P.M. CBS
Sun., Nov. 26 at Cincinnati Bengals #1:00 p.m. CBS
Sun., Dec. 3 at Los Angeles Chargers #4:05 p.m. CBS
SUN., DEC. 10 GREEN BAY PACKERS #1:00 P.M. FOX
SUN., DEC. 17 BALTIMORE RAVENS #1:00 P.M. CBS
Sun., Dec. 24 at Chicago Bears #1:00 p.m. CBS
Sun,, Dec. 31 at Pittsburgh Steelers #1:00 p.m. CBS

All times Eastern #Due to NFL flexible scheduling, game times are subject to change
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A LOOK AT THIS WEEK’S GAME

HOW THEY COMPARE

Cleveland Browns

2017 record: 0-1

2017 leaders:
Rushing: Isaiah Crowell (17-33, 1.9, 0 TD)
Passing: DeShone Kizer (20-30, 222, 1 TD)
Receiving: Corey Coleman (5-53, 10.6, 1 TD)

Baltimore Ravens

2017 record: 1-0

2017 leaders:
Rushing: Terrance West (19-80, 4.2,1 TD)
Passing: Joe Flacco (9-17,121,1 TD)
Receiving: Danny Woodhead (3-33, 11.0, O TD)

Coaching capsules:

Cleveland - Hue Jackson: 9-24, third season as head coach,
second with the Browns.

Hue Jackson was named the 16th full-time head coach in
Cleveland Browns history on January 13, 2016. He enters
his 31st year as a coach, including the last 17 in the NFL.
He has spent 10 seasons coaching in the AFC North, help-
ing his team advance to the postseason seven times over
that span. Jackson was head coach of the Oakland Raiders
in 2011 and guided the team to an 8-8 record. He has also
served as offensive coordinator in Washington (2003), At-
lanta (2007), Oakland (2010) and Cincinnati (2014-15). Jack-
son spent 14 years coaching on the college level and was a
guarterback at Pacific from 1985-86.

Baltimore — John Harbaugh: 85-59, 10th season as head
coach.

John Harbaugh enters his 10th season at the helm in Bal-
timore. He has led the Ravens to a playoff berth six (2008-
2012, 2014] times, and in 2012, captured the franchise’s sec-
ond Super Bowl championship. Under Harbaugh’s guidance,
the Ravens have secured an appearance in three AFC Cham-
pionship games (2008, 2011-12). Harbaugh spent his first 10
NFL seasons (1998-07) with the Philadelphia Eagles. He was
the team’s secondary coach in 2007, after nine seasons as
special teams coordinator. He was voted the 2001 NFL Spe-
cial Teams Coach of the Year by his coaching peers.

2017 RecuLAR SEASON RANKINGS
CLE (NFL rank) BAL (NFL rank)

PoInts Scoren Per GAME 18.0(19) 20.0 (18)
TotAL YARDS Per GAME 237.0 (23) 268.0 (20)
RusHING YARDS Per GAME 57.0 (25) 1570 (3)
PassING YARDS Per GAME 180.0 (20) 111.0 (29)
Points ALLowep Per GAME 21.0 (167) 0.001)
TotaL Derensive YARDS Per GAME 290.0 (14) 221.0 (1)
RusHING Derensive YArDS PER GAVE 35.0(17) 77.0 (14)
PassinG DErFENSIVE YARDS PeR GAME 255.0 (19) 144.0 (5)
TurNOVER RaTIO 0 Qo7 +4 (17)
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== UPCOMING MEDIA SCHEDULE e

Wednesday, September 13

11:15 a.m.-12:00 p.m. - Open locker room

1:15-3:10 p.m. - Practice

2:20 p.m. - Ravens QB Joe Flacco conference call

2:30 p.m. - Ravens head coach John Harbaugh conference call
After practice - Hue Jackson available in media center

Thursday, September 14
11:30 a.m.-1:35 p.m. - Practice
After practice - Hue Jackson available and open locker room

Friday, September 15

10:15 a.m. - Chris Tabor available in media center

10:45 a.m. - Kirby Wilson available in media center

11:50 a.m. - Hue Jackson available in media center after walk thru
12:00 p.m. - Gregg Williams available in media center after walk thru
12:15-1:00 p.m. - Open locker room

Saturday, September 16
No scheduled availability

Sunday, September 17
1:00 p.m. - Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens

Monday, September 18
2:30 p.m. - Hue Jackson available in media room
Players available in locker room to follow

*All times and availability are Eastern, approximate and subject to change.
Please feel free to confirm times with the Browns communications staff.

**All credential requests need to be submitted via www.clevelandbrowns.com/
mediacredentials by noon, six days before each home game and 10 days for each
away game.

== 2016 AFC NORTH STANDINGS =

Team W L I Pct. PE PA
Baltimare 1 0 0 1000 =20 0
Pittsburgh 1 0 0 1.ooo 21 18
Cincinnati 0 1 0 .000 0 20

This week’s AFC North schedule:
Thursday, Sept. 14:

Houston at Cincinnati 8:25 p.m.
Sunday, Sept. 17:

Minnesota at Pittsburgh 1:00 p.m.

Last week’s AFC North schedule:
Sunday, Sept. 10:

Cincinnati O vs. Baltimore 20
Cleveland 18 vs. Pittsburgh 21




A LOOK AT THIS WEEK’S GAME

SERIES HISTORY

Regular season results vs. Baltimore Ravens

Date Result Score
at Baltimore Ravens 9/26/1999 L 10-17
Baltimore Ravens 11/7/1999 L 9-41
Baltimore Ravens 10/1/2000 L 0-12
at Baltimore Ravens 11/26/2000 L 7-u4
Baltimore Ravens 10/21/2001 W e4-14
at Baltimore Ravens 11/18/2001 W 2717
Baltimore Ravens 10/6/2002 L 21-26
at Baltimore Ravens 12/22/2002 W 14-13
at Baltimore Ravens 9/14/2003 L 13-33
Baltimore Ravens 12/21/2003 L 0-35
Baltimore Ravens 9/12/2004 W 20-3
at Baltimore Ravens 11/7/2004 L 13-27
at Baltimore Ravens 10/16/2005 L 3-16
Baltimore Ravens 1/1/2006 W 20-16
Baltimore Ravens 9/ed/2006 L 14-15
at Baltimore Ravens 12/17/2006 L 17-27
Baltimore Ravens 9/30/2007 W 27-13
at Baltimore Ravens 11/18/2007 W 33-30 0T
at Baltimore Ravens 9/21/2008 L 10-28
Baltimore Ravens 11/2/2008 L 27-37
at Baltimore Ravens 9/27/2009 L 3-34
Baltimore Ravens 11/16/2009 L 0-16
at Baltimore Ravens 9/26/2010 L 17-24
Baltimore Ravens 12/26/2010 L 10-20
Baltimore Ravens 12/4/2011 L 10-24
at Baltimore Ravens 12/24/2011 L 14-20
at Baltimore Ravens 9/e7/e012 L 16-23
Baltimore Ravens 11/4/2012 L 15-25
at Baltimore Ravens 9/15/2013 L 6-14
Baltimore Ravens 11/3/2013 W 24-18
Baltimore Ravens 9/e1/e014 L 21-23
at Baltimore Ravens 12/28/2014 L 10-20
at Baltimore Ravens 10/11/2015 w 33-30 0T
Baltimore Ravens 11/30/2015 L 27-33
Baltimore Ravens 9/18/2016 L 20-25
at Baltimore Ravens 11/10/2016 L 7-28
Regular Season Totals  9-27-0 250
Home 5-13-0 278
Away 4-14-0 222

e ON DECK

The Browns travel to Indianap-
olis to face the Colts at 1:.00
p.m. on Sunday, Sept. 24. The
Browns hold a 15-14 advantage
in the all-time series, including
a 10-6 record on the road.
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e NOTABLE CONNECTIONS m——

- Ravens general manager 0Ozzie Newsome was selected by
the Browns in the first round (23rd overall) of the 1978 NFL
Draft and was enshrined in the Pro Football Hall of Fame in
1999. After his playing career, Newsome got his start in the
front office with the Browns’ pro personnel department from
1991-95.

- Head Coach Hue Jackson served as Baltimore’'s quarter-
backs coach from 2008-09.

+ Senior offensive assistant Al Saunders spent two seasons
(2009-10) on the Ravens’ coaching staff.

- DL Trevon Coley was originally signed by the Ravens as an
undrafted free agent on May 6, 2016.

- DL Jamie Meder was originally signed by Baltimore as an
undrafted free agent in 2014 and spent time on the club’s
practice squad.

- Ravens defensive line coach Joe Cullen held the same role
with the Browns in 2013.

- Ravens senior personnel assistant George Kokinis began
his NFL career working in the Browns’ scouting department
(1991-95) after serving an internship with the team’s opera-
tions department. He also served as general manager for
part of the 2009 season.

- Ravens RB Terrance West was a third-round pick by the
Browns in 2014.

- Ravens TE Benjamin Watson spent three seasons (2010-
12) with the Browns.

- Ravens special teams coordinator/associate head coach
Jerry Rosberg was the special teams coordinator for the
Browns from 2001-06.

- Ravens defensive backs coach Chris Hewitt served as an
intern with the Browns in 2001 through the NFL's Minority
Coaching Fellowship Program.

+ Ravens head coach John Harbaugh attended Miami (Ohio)
University where he waon the Football Scholar Athlete Award
as a defensive back.

- Ravens senior vice president of football administration Pat
Moriarty began his playing career as a rookie free agent RB
with the Browns in 1979. After his playing days, he went on
to join the Browns’ front office as the club’s director of busi-
ness operations from 1994-95. He is a native of Cleveland,
Ohio.

- Ravens WR Chris Matthews was originally signed by the
Browns as an undrafted free agent in 2011 and spent train-
ing camp with the team.

- Ravens Midwest area scout Dwaune Jones originally signed
with the Browns as a rookie free agent in 2000.

_3_



A LOOK AT THIS WEEK’S GAME

== VHAT TO LOOK FOR THIS WEEK =

The Browns are looking for their first road win since a
33-30 overtime victory at Baltimore on Oct. 11, 2015.

OL Joe Thomas
With four plays, he will reach 10,000 consecutive snaps.
It’s believed to be the longest streak in NFL history.

RB Isaiah Crowell

With 81 yards from scrimmage, he would become the first
Browns running back to reach 3,000 total yards in his first
four career seasons since Eric Metcalf in 1989-92.

With 100 rushing yards, he would record his sixth career
100-yard rushing game and tie him for first on the Browns’
100-yard rushing games list since 19939 (William Green,
Peyton Hillis and Jamal Lewis.

OB DeShone Kizer

With a rushing TD, would join Jake Delhomme (1999]), Chris
Weinke (2001), Cam Newton (2011) and Robert Griffin III
(2012) as the only quarterbacks since 1999 to rush for
two TDs in their first two career games.

RB Duke Johnson Jr.
Needs 27 receiving yards for the second-most in that
category (1,095) among active running backs since 2015.

WR Kenny Britt
Is 106 receiving yards away from reaching 5,000 for his
career.

DL Danny Shelton
Needs four stops to reach 100 total tackles for his career.

DB Jason McCourty
Needs four tackles to reach 500 total tackles since he
entered the league in 2008.

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

==LAST TIME IN THE REGULAR SEASON =
RAVENS 28

BROWNS 7

Nov. 10, 2016

MNMEET Danly Ctadirirm DRaltitmnra NMA
viol 1 Daiik Suadiuiil, Dadiuiiiiore, vid.
The Baltimore Ravens defeated the Cleveland Browns, 28-7, on Thursday Night at M&T Bank
Stadium. Both teams were held scoreless in the first quarter as the Browns defense forced
consecutive punts on the Ravens first two possessions. On Baltimore’s third drive of the game,
rookie DB Briean Boddy-Calhoun recorded his second INT of the season on a pass from
Ravens QB Joe Flacco, bringing Baltimore’s scoring chance to a halt as the first quarter came
to a close. In the second quarter, the Ravens struck first as K Justin Tucker split the uprights
on a 25-yard field goal attempt to gain a 3-0 advantage. Cleveland responded on the ensuing
possession as rookie QB Cody Kessler capped a seven-play, 75-yard drive with a 25-yard TD
pass to fellow rookie TE Seth DeValve. The TD reception was DeValve’s first in the NFL and
gave the Browns a 7-3 lead. As time expired in the half, Tucker converted one more field goal
attempt — this time from 40-yards away — to leave Baltimore trailing just 7-6 at halftime. The
Ravens also struck first in the third quarter when Flacco connected with TE Darren Waller
on a 4-yard TD pass, finishing a nine-play, 64-yard Baltimore drive and regaining the lead,
13-7. Two possessions later, Flacco threw his second TD pass of the quarter when he found
WR Steve Smith Sr. on an 11-yard TD strike. The Ravens converted on the ensuing two-point
conversion attempt as Flacco connected on a pass to FB Kyle Juszczyk to give them a 21-7
edge with just over two minutes remaining in the third. The final points of the game came in the
fourth quarter via a 27-yard TD pass from Flacco to WR Breshad Perriman, capping a 12-play,
90-yard drive and extending the Baltimore lead to 28-7.

Team 1 2 3 4 Final
Cleveland 0 7 0 0 7
Baltimore 0 6 15 7 28
SCORING SUMMARY
Team Q Time Play
Ravens 2 10:29  J.Tucker 25 yd. Field Goal (8-41, 3:53)
Browns 2 6:30  S.DeValve 25 yd. pass from C.Kessler (C.Parkey kick) (7-75, 3:59)
Ravens 2 0:00  J.Tucker 40 yd. Field Goal (12-57, 1:39)
Ravens 3 9:36  D.Waller 4 yd. pass from J.Flacco (J.Tucker kick) (9-64, 3:58)
Ravens 3 2:05  S.Smith 11 yd. pass from J.Flacco (J.Flacco-K.Juszczyk pass) (6-43, 2:57)
Ravens 4 6:21  B.Perriman 27 yd. pass from J.Flacco (J.Tucker kick) (12-90, 7:27)
TEAM STATISTI

CLE BAL
FIRST DOWNS: 11 29
TIME OF POSSESSION: 21:24 38:36
TOTAL NET YARDS: (Ru/Pa): 144 (33/111) 396 (119/277)
SACKS/Yards: 2/19 4/39
PUNTS/Average: 7-42.9 4-46.0
PENALTIES/Yards: 3-35 6-61
FUMBLES/LOST: 2/1 0/0

INDIVIDUAL STATISTI
PASSING: CLE: C.Kessler 11-18-91 (1 TD), J.McCown 6-13-59; BAL: J.Flacco 30-41-296
(3 TD).
RUSHING: CLE: 1.Crowell 9-23, D.Johnson Jr. 2-6, C.Kessler 1-3, K.Hogan 1-1; BAL:
T.West 21-65, K.Dixon 6-38, C.Moore 1-10, J.Allen 2-3, K.Juszczyk 1-3, J.Flacco 1-3,
R.Mallett 2- -3.
RECEIVING: CLE: T.Pyror Sr. 5-48, I.Crowell 3-30, D.Johnson Sr. 3-25, C.Coleman 3-17,
S.DeValve 1-25 (1 TD), G.Barnidge 1-8, R.Telfer 1- -1; BAL: D.Pitta 6-26, S.Smith 5-60 (1
TD), K.Dixon 5-42, M.Wallace 4-59, B.Perriman 3-64 (1 TD), K.Aiken 2-15, D.Waller 2-14
(1 TD), K.Juszczyk 2-4, T.West 1-12.
INTERCEPTIONS: CLE: B.Boddy-Calhoun 1-0, J.Haden 1-0; BAL: E.Weddle 1-25,
J.Powers 1-1.
SACKS: CLE: J.Collins Sr. 1-9, D.Davis 1-10; BAL: Z.Smith 1-9, T.Jernigan 1-12, T.Suggs
1-8, L.Webb 1-10.
PUNTING: CLE: B.Colquitt 7-300 (39.0); BAL: S.Koch 4-184 (46.0)
PUNT RETURNS: CLE: D.Johnson Jr. 2- -2 (-1.0); BAL: D.Hester 2-27 (13.5), L.Webb 1-0.
KICKOFF RETURNS: CLE: None; BAL: D.Hester 2-42 (21.0)
MISSED FIELD GOALS: CLE: None; BAL: None.

CLEVELAND BALTIMORE
WR C.Coleman DE J.Meder WR  S.Smith DT T.Jernigan
LT J.Thomas NT D.Shelton LT R.Stanley NT B.Williams
LG S.Drango DE E.Ogbah LG A.Lewis OLB  Z.Smith
C  C.Erving OLB C.Johnson OC J.Zuttah RUSH T.Suggs
RG J.Greco ILB  D.Davis RG VDucasse ILB  C.Mosley
RT A.Pasztor ILB  C.Kirksey RT R.Wagner ILB  Z.Orr
TE G.Barnidge OLB J.Collins Sr. TE D.Pitta CB J.Powers
WR TPryorSr. CB J.Haden WR M.Wallace DB T.Young
WR AHawkins DB B.Boddy-Calhoun FB  K.Juszczyk FS L.Webb
QB C.Kessler CB T.Williams Sr. RB  T.West SS E.Weddle
RB I.Crowell S E.Reynolds 11 QB J.Flacco RCB  J.Smith



PROBABLE OFFENSIVE STARTERS (saseo onoepti charn

WR Corey Coleman - Led the team with five receptions for 53
yards against the Steelers in Week 1...Also registered his fourth
career receiving TD in 11 games played...Selected by the Browns
15th overall in the 2016 NFL Draft.

LT  Joe Thomas - 10-time Pro Bowl selection who has started
at left tackle in all 161 career contests..Has not missed an of-
fensive snap since being selected as the third overall pick in
the 2007 NFL Draft...Four plays away from 10,000 consecutive
offensive snaps.

OL Joel Bitonio - Started all 32 games he’s appeared in since
being drafted by the Browns in the second round (35th overall)
of the 2014 NFL Draft..Inked a five-year contract extension in
March.

C JC Tretter - Made his first start as a Brown in Week 1
against Pittsburgh...Played in 32 career games with 11 starts...
Originally selected by the Green Bay Packers in the fourth round
(122nd overall) of the 2013 NFL Draft..Signed by the Browns as
an unrestricted free agent on March 9, 2017.

RG  Kevin Zeitler - Saw his first action as a Brown last week
and has now started 72 of 73 career games since being draft-
ed by the Cincinnati Bengals in the first round (27th overall) of
the 2012 NFL Draft..Joined the Browns as an unrestricted free
agent on March 9, 2017.

RT  Shon Coleman - Made the first start of his NFL career in
Week 1..Selected by the Browns in the third round of the 2016
NFL Draft...Diagnosed with leukemia in 2010 and was cleared to
return to football in 2012.

TE Randall Telfer - Started against Pittsburgh last week and
has now played in 15 career games with six starts...Selected by
the Browns in the sixth round of the 2015 NFL Draft out of USC.

WR Kenny Britt - Caught a 13-yard pass in his first action as a
Brown in Week 1..Signed by the Browns as an unrestricted free
agent on March 9, 2017.

0B DeShone Kizer - Became just the second Browns rookie
0B to start a season opener..At 21 years and 250 days old, tied
Buccaneers Jameis Winston (2015) as the third-youngest quar-
terback to start an NFL season opener since 1963, trailing Drew
Bledsoe (1993) and Matthew Stafford (2009)...Completed 20 of
30 passes for 222 yards with one TD and a rushing TD...Drafted
by the Browns in the second round (52nd overall) of the 2017
NFL Draft.

RB Isaiah Crowell - Rushed for 33 yards and added a two-
point conversion against Pittsburgh..Moved into ninth place
on the Browns all-time rushing list with 2,298 career rushing
yards...Originally came to the Browns as an undrafted free
agent out of Alabama State.

FB Danny Vitale - Saw action against the Steelers and has
now played in 10 career games with three starts...Signed by the
Browns off the Buccaneers’ practice squad in Week B...Original-
ly a sixth-round draft pick by Tampa Bay in 2016 out of North-
western.

RESERVES
OL Zach Banner - Inactive in Week 1..0riginally selected by
the Colts in the fourth round (137th overall) of the 2017 NFL

Draft..Claimed by the Browns on Sept. 4..Started 38 of 40
games while at USC.

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

WR Sammie Coates - Played against the Steelers last week,
his first action as a Brown..Started five of 20 games with the
Pittsburgh Steelers as a 2015 third-round pick out of Auburn...
Registered 22 receptions for 446 yards and two TDs..Also re-
turned six kicks for 150 yards...Traded to the Browns on Sept. 2.

WR Reggie Davis - Not active against the Steelers...Originally
signed by the Falcons as an undrafted rookie free agent out of
Georgia and joined the Browns via waivers...Played in 49 career
collegiate games and hauled in 38 receptions for 618 yards and
two TDs.

RB Matthew Dayes - Rushed three times for 7 yards in his
NFL debut last week...Notched a special teams tackle..Drafted
by the Browns in the seventh round (252nd overall) of the 2017
NFL Draft.

TE Seth DeValve - Made the third start of his career against
Pittsburgh last week..Was second on the team in receiving with
four catches for 42 yards, both single-game career highs...Se-
lected by Cleveland in the fourth round of the 2016 NFL Draft.

OL Spencer Drango - Appeared in the season opener against
the Steelers..Selected by the Browns in the fifth round of the
2016 NFL Draft.

0B Kevin Hogan - Backed up Kizer in Week 1, but did not
play..Spent the first five weeks of 2016 on the Browns’ practice
squad...Originally a fifth-round draft pick by the Chiefs in 2016
out of Stanford.

RB Duke Johnson Jr. - Caught two passes for 20 yards
against the Steelers last week...Selected by the Browns in the
third round of the 2015 NFL Draft.

0B Cody Kessler - Inactive in Week 1..Completed 128 of
195 attempts for 1,380 yards with six TDs in nine games (eight
starts) last season...Selected by the Browns in the third round
of the 2016 NFL Draft.

WR Ricardo Louis - Registered two receptions for 32 yards
last week, one of which was for 29 yards...His 16.0 receiving av-
erage in Week 1 matched a single-game career high...Selected
by the Browns in the fourth round of the 2016 NFL Draft.

OL Marcus Martin - Not active in Week 1..0riginally drafted
by the San Francisco 48ers in the third round (70th overall)
of the 2014 NFL Draft..Claimed by the Browns via waivers on
March 9, 2017.

TE David Njoku - Started for the Browns in his NFL debut
last week...Tallied two receptions for 20 yards...Selected by the
Browns with their third first-round pick (29th overall) of the
2017 NFL Draft.

OL Austin Reiter - Saw the field in Week 1 versus the Steel-
ers..Originally selected by the Washington Redskins in the
seventh round (222nd overall) of the 2015 NFL Draft, where he
spent his rookie year on the practice squad..Signed from the
Redskins’ practice squad to the Browns’ active roster on Sept.
20, 2016.

WR Kasen Williams - Played against the Steelers last week
in his Browns debut..With the Seattle Seahawks the past two
seasons and played in three games and competing on Seattle’s
practice squad, after initially signing with the club as an un-
drafted free agent in 2015..Claimed by the Browns on Sept. 3,
2017.



PROBABLE DEFENSIVE STARTERS (snseo on oeprh charm)

DE Carl Nassib - Made the fourth start of his career against
the Steelers in Week 1 and had two total tackles...Recorded the
team’s only sack for an eight-yard loss..Selected by Cleveland in
the third round of the 2016 NFL Draft out of Penn State.

DT Trevon Coley - Started his NFL debut last week and
notched a solo tackle..Originally signed by the Baltimore Ra-
vens as an undrafted free agent in 2016..Spent last season on
the Redskins’ and Browns’ practice squads.

DT Danny Shelton - Saw action last week and recorded a
single solo tackle...Drafted 12th overall by the Browns in 2015
out of Washington.

DE Emmanuel Ogbah - Registered a solo tackle and the
third pass defense of his career in Week 1..Selected by Cleve-
land in the second round of the 2016 NFL Draft..Led the team
with 5,5 sacks in 2016.

WILL Christian Kirksey - Made five total tackles against
Pittsburgh..Drafted by Cleveland in the third round out of Iowa
in 2014 and inked a four-year contract extension in May.

MIKE Joe Schobert - Started the season opener, leading the
defense with a career-high nine total tackles...Drafted by Cleve-
land in the fourth round of the 2016 NFL Draft out of Wisconsin.

SAM  Jamie Collins Sr. - Had four total tackles and forced a
fumble against Pittsburgh last week..Traded to the Browns by
the New England Patriots in Week 8 of the 2016 season...Signed
a four-year contract in January.

CB Jason McCourty - Started his first game as a Brown in
Week 1..Notched three total tackles..Drafted by the Titans in
sixth round (203rd overall) of the 2009 NFL Draft..Signed by the
Browns as a free agent on May 17, 2017.

CB Jamar Taylor - Second on the team with six tackles in
the season opener..Traded from the Dolphins to the Browns in
2016...0Originally drafted by Miami in the second round of the
2013 NFL Draft out of Boise State.

S Jabrill Peppers - Started his NFL debut in Week 1 with
four total tackles and a pass defense..Returned three punts for
34 yards and one kickoff for 14 yards..Selected by the Browns
with their second pick in the first round (25th overall) of the
2017 NFL Draft.

S Derrick Kindred - Played in the season opener, making
three tackles and two pass defenses..Picked off Steelers QB
Ben Roethlisberger for a 30-yard return, the first interception
of his career..Selected by Cleveland in the fourth round (129th
overall) of the 2016 NFL Draft.

RESERVES

LB Dominique Alexander - Saw action in Week 1...Signed by
the Browns as an undrafted free agent in 2016 out of Oklahoma.

LB B.J. Bello - Played in his NFL debut last week...Elevated
from the Browns’ practice squad to the active roster on Sept.
8..Signed by the Browns as an undrafted free agent in 2017 out
of Illinois State.

DB Briean Boddy-Calhoun - Totaled three tackles and a

pass breakup against the Steelers...Claimed by Cleveland off
waivers last year...Originally signed by the Jaguars as an un-
drafted free agent out of Minnesota.

DL Caleb Brantley - Inactive for the season opener..
Started 22 of 38 games at Florida..Led his team in TFLs (9.5)
in 2016...Also posted 31 tackles and 2.5 sacks..Earned AllI-SEC
second-team honors..Selected by the Browns in the sixth round
(185th overall) of the 2017 NFL Draft.

LB James Burgess Jr. - Broke up a pass attempt by Roeth-
lisberger last week...Also recorded a special-teams tackle...Orig-
inally signed by the Miami Dolphins as an undrafted free agent
in 2016..Was on the practice squads of the Dolphins, Chargers,
Jaguars and Browns last season...Signed by the Browns on Jan.
e, 2017.

DB Ibraheim Campbell - Played in the Browns' season
opener last week..Selected by the Browns in the fourth round
of the 2015 NFL Draft out of Northwestern.

DL Myles Garrett - Inactive in Week 1 with an ankle injury...
Played in 36 career games at Texas AGM...Recorded 145 total
tackles and 32.5 sacks..Earned first-team All-America honors
(2015-16)..Became Texas AGM’s first-ever No. 1 overall selection
in the NFL Draft when the Browns selected him in that spot in
2017.

DL Tyrone Holmes - Saw action in Week 1..Signed by the
Browns on Sept. 7 after being waived during roster cuts...Origi-
nally signed by the Jaguars out of Montana as an undrafted free
agent.

DB Mike Jordan - Dressed, but did not play last week...
Claimed by the Browns on Sept. 3, 2017.

DL Jamie Meder - Saw actions as a reserve in the season
opener against Pittsburgh..Joined the Browns’ active roster at
the end of the 2014 season...Originally signed by the Ravens in
2014 as an undrafted free agent.

DL T.Y. McGill - Inactive in Week 1...Spent the past two sea-
sons (2015-16]) with the Indianapolis Colts..Has seen action
in 25 career games with 17 total tackles, five sacks and one
forced fumble..Acquired by the Browns via waivers on Sept. 3,
2017.

DB Kai Nacua - Saw the field in his NFL debut in Week 1...
Elevated from the Browns’ practice squad to the active roster
on Sept. 8..Signed by the Browns as an undrafted free agent in
2017 out of Brigham Young.

DL Larry Ogunjobi - Registered four tackles in his NFL de-
but against the Steelers..Became Charlotte’s first-ever player
drafted into the NFL when the Browns picked him in the third
round (65th overall) of the 2017 NFL Draft.

DL Nate Orchard - Played in his 19th career game in Week

1..Originally drafted by the Browns in the second round (51st
overall) of the 2015 NFL Draft.

P Britton Colquitt - Averaged 48.4 yards on five punts
against the Steelers last week..Landed three inside the 20-yard
line and totaled 242 punting yards..Signed by the Browns as a
free agent on Aug. 4, 2016.

K Zane Gonzalez - Connected on a 24-yard field goal in his
NFL debut...Also made his only extra-point attempt...Selected by
the Browns in the seventh round (224th overall) of the 2017 NFL
Draft.

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

LS Charlie Hughlett - After Week 1, has appeared in 33 ca-
reer games..Signed to the Browns’ active roster from the
Chiefs’ practice squad on Dec. 24, 2014,



TEAM NOTES

== \WVILLIAMS NAMED D-COORDINATOR===

Gregg Williams was named the Browns defensive coordina-
tor on Jan. 7, 2017. Williams is in his 27th season in the NFL,
including three as a head coach and 16 as a defensive co-
ordinator. His defenses have finished in the top five in total
defense five times, including the top defense in the NFL in
2000. Williams also oversaw a Saints defensive unit that won
Super Bowl XLIV and a Titans defense that advanced to Su-
per Bowl XXXIV. Williams spent the past three seasons (2014-
16) as the defensive coordinator for the St. Louis/Los Angeles
Rams. In 2016, the Rams defense finished in the top 10 in the
NFL in total defense and passing defense.

=== WILSON SPEARHEADS RUN GAME ==

Kirby Wilson was named the Browns running backs coach/
run game coordinator in 2016. He has 19 years of experience
coaching running backs in the NFL, during which time he has
coached five running backs who rank in the top 25 for career
rushing yards (Emmitt Smith #1, Curtis Martin #4, Edgerrin
James #12, Adrian Peterson #16 and Thomas Jones #25) and
two of the top four all-time reception leaders among run-
ning backs (Larry Centers #1 and Keith Byers #4). Wilson has
helped seven different running backs break the 1,000-yard
plateau a total of eight times. He has mentored four players
to the Pro Bowl and has been to the playoffs with four dif-
ferent franchises, highlighted by the 2002 Buccaneers and
2008 Steelers Super Bowl victories. In Wilson’s first season
in Cleveland, the Browns finished second in the NFL with a
4.89 rushing average. The average was the seventh-best in
team history and the team’s best mark since 1966.

WILSON’S 1,000-YARD NFL RUSHERS

Player Team Year Yards
Curtis Martin New England Patriots1997 1,160
Robert Edwards New England Patriots1998 1,115
Stephen Davis Washington Redskins2000 1,318
Edgerrin James Arizona Cardinals 2006 1,158
Willie Parker Pittsburgh Steelers 2007 1,316
Rashard Mendenhall Pittsburgh Steelers 2008 1,108
Rashard Mendenhall Pittsburgh Steelers 2010 1,273
Adrian Peterson Minnesota Vikings 2015 1,485*
*Led the NFL
IMPORTANT DATES =————

Trading deadline

...Wild card playoff games
...Divisional playoff games

...AFC and NFC championship games
...5enior Bowl (Mohile, Ala.)

...Pro Bowl (Orlando, Fla.)

Super Bowl LII (Minneapolis, Minn.)
Combine (Indianapalis, Ind.)

2018 league year begins

NFL Draft

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

=== SPECIAL TEAMS UNDER TABOR ===

Since the arrival of special teams coordinator Chris Tabor in
2011, the Browns are second in the NFL in punt return aver-
age (10.8). In addition, the Browns are the only team to have
earned at least one AFC Special Teams Player of the Week
award each season from 2011-16. In total, the Browns have
won seven AFC Special Teams Player of the Week awards in
the last six seasons.

HIGHEST PUNT RETURN AVERAGE FROM 2011-17

Team Returns Yards Avg.
1. Kansas City Chiefs 281 3,113 11.1
2. Cleveland Browns 206 2,187 10.6
3. Baltimore Ravens 229 2,369 10.3

—— FUTURE PICKS ————

The Browns, who had three first round picks in 2017, have
made a number of trades to improve future drafts. In addition
to their own picks in rounds 1-7, the Browns also own Hous-
ton’s 2018 first-round pick, Philadelphia’s 2018 second-round
pick, Houston’s 2018 second-round pick, Carolina’'s 2018
fourth-round pick and Kansas City’s 2018 fifth-round pick. The
Browns also own Pittsburgh’s 2018 seventh-round pick as
part of the deal to acquire WR Sammie Coates.

BROWNS FUTURE PICKS

From Year Round Part of

Houston 2018 1st Trade for 2017 12th overall pick
Houston 2018 2nd Trade for QB Brock Osweiler
Philadelphia 2018 2nd Trade for 2016 2nd overall pick
Carolina 2018 4dth Trade for P Andy Lee

Kansas City 2018 5th Trade for OL Cameron Erving
Pittsburgh 2018 7th Trade for WR Sammie Coates

e 2017 DRAFT CLASS e——

The Browns became just the fourth team since 2000 and the
first team since Minnesota in 2013 to select three players in
the first round of a draft. In total, the Browns added 10 play-
ers during the 2017 NFL Draft.

BROWNS 2017 DRAFT CLASS

Player Pos. College Round Overall
Myles Garrett DL  Texas AGM 1 1
Jabrill Peppers DB Michigan 1 25
David Njoku TE  Miami (Fla.) 1 29
DeShone Kizer QB Notre Dame 2 52
Larry Ogunjobi DL Charlotte 3 65
Howard Wilson DB Houston 4 126
Rod Johnson oL Florida State 5 160
Caleb Brantley DL Florida 6 185
Zane Gonzalez K Arizona State 7 224
Matthew Dayes RB North Carolina State7 252
_7_



TEAM NOTES

e KEY 2017 TRANSACTIONS m—

The Browns made a number of moves to bolster their roster
for 2017. In addition to adding 10 draft picks, including three
in the first round, the Browns signed contract extensions
with OL Joel Bitonio, LB Jamie Collins Sr. and LB Christian
Kirksey. The team signed free agents WR Kenny Britt, DB Ja-
son McCourty, OL JC Tretter and OL Kevin Zeitler. Cleveland
also acquired WR Sammie Coates via trade.

2017 OFFSEASON MOVES OF NOTE
Transaction

OL Joel Bitonio Contract extended

WR Kenny Britt Signed as unrestricted free agent

WR Sammie Coates Acquired via trade

LB Jamie Collins Sr. Contract extended

LB Christian Kirksey Contract extended

DB Jason McCourty Signed as free agent

OL JC Tretter Signed as unrestricted free agent

OL Kevin Zeitler Signed as unrestricted free agent

Pos. Player

=== BEST RUSH AVERAGE SINCE ‘66 ===

The Browns finished second in the NFL with a 4.89 rushing
average last season. The average was the seventh-best in
team history and the team’s best mark since 1966. Cleveland
rushed for more than 120 yards in eight games and eclipsed
160 yards in five games. The Browns rushed for a season-
high 231 yards in the finale at Pittsburgh, their fourth-most
in a game since 1998.

2016 NFL RUSHING AVERAGE LEADERS

Team Att. Yards Avg.
1. Buffalo 4gp 2,630 5.35
2. Cleveland 350 1,712 4.89
3. Dallas 499 2,396 4,80

BROWNS HIGHEST RUSHING AVERAGE

Year Att.  Yards Ava.
1. 1963 460 2,639 5.74
2. 1958 475 2,526 5.32
3. 19686 415 2,166 5.22
4, 1960 383 1,930 5.04
5. 1964 435 2,163 4.97
6. 1965 476 2,331 4.90
8. 1967 4y 2,139 4.82

BROWNS MOST RUSHING YARDS IN A GAME SINCE 1999

Opponent Date Att. Yards
1. atKansasCity 12/20/08 49 351
2. atCincinnati 12/28/03 40 264
3. atKansasCity 12/27/15 36 232
4. at Pittsburgh 1/1/17 33 231
5. SanFrancisco  12/13/15 a1 230

New England 11/7/10 uy 230

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

University
Hospitals = Ay

RADIO NETWORK
RADIO BROADCAST

In one of the most expansive radio rights deals in the NFL, the
Browns in 2013 entered a long-term partnership with two local
all-sports stations, CBS Radio’s 92.3 The Fan (WKRK-FM) and
ESPN 850 WKNR, to broadcast all Browns games. CBS Radio’s
WNCX (98.5 FM) will also carry live game action, as the team will
have a triplecast of games in the local market. The stations will
serve as the flagship stations on the University Hospitals Cleve-
land Browns Radio Network. In addition to game broadcasts,
more than 1,000 hours of Browns-related shows will air on the
University Hospitals Cleveland Browns Radio Network on an an-
nual basis.

UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS CLEVELAND
BROWNS RADIO NETWORK

City Call Letters Freguency
Akron WAKR 1580 AM
Akron WONE 975 FM
Canton WHBC 1480 AM
Canton WHBC-FM 94.1FM
Celina WKKI 94.3 FM
Cleveland WKNR* 850 AM
Cleveland WKRK* 92.3 FM
Cleveland WNCX* 985 FM
Columbus WTOH 898.9 FM
Dayton WHIO 1290 AM
Dayton WHIC-FM 95.7FM
Dover WJER 1450 AM
Erie (Pa)) WRIE 1260 AM
Fostoria WFOB 1430 AM
Geneva WKKY 104.7 FM
Kenton WKTN 953 FM
Lima WWSR 93.1FM
Mansfield WRGM 1440 AM
Mansfield WVNO-FM 97.3 FM
Marietta WIAW 100.9 FM
Toledo WPFX 107.7FM
Uhrichsville WBTC 1540 AM
Uhrichsville WBTC-FM 1019 FM
Wheeling (W.Va.) WKKX 1600 AM
Wooster WQKT 104.5 FM
Youngstown WBBW 1240 AM
Youngstown WYFM 102.9 FM

*denotes gameday flagship stations



PLAYER NOTES

PRO BOWL JOE

LT Joe Thomas has been selected to the Pro Bowl in each
of his 10 NFL seasons. Thomas holds the Browns record for
most Pro Bowls, surpassing Pro Football Hall of Famers Jim
Brown (nine) and Lou Groza (nine). Thomas joins Pro Football
Hall of Famers Merlin Olsen (14), Mel Renfro (10), Barry Sand-
ers (10) and Lawrence Taylor (10]) as the only players in NFL
history to make the Pro Bowl in each of their first 10 seasons.
Thomas’ streak of 10 consecutive Pro Bowls is the longest
active streak in the NFL.

MOST CONSECUTIVE PRO BOWL
APPEARANCES TO BEGIN NFL CAREER

*Denotes member of the Pro Football Hall of Fame

14

10

Franco  Derrick
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196275 200716 1964-73 1989-98 1981-90 195765 197280 1989-97

Merlin  Joe Mel Barry Llawrence Jim
Olsen* Thomas Renfro* Sanders* Taylor* Brown*
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MOST PRO BOWL SELECTIONS - BROWNS

*Denotes member of the Pro Football Hall of Fame

Player Pos. Years Total
1. Joe Thomas T 2007-16 10
2. Jim Brown* RB 1957-65 9
Lou Groza* T 1950-55,1957-59 9
4, Leroy Kelly* RB 1966-71 6
Gene Hickerson* G 1965-70 6
Dick Schafrath T 1963-68 5]

MOST CONSECUTIVE PRO BOWL SELECTIONS - ACTIVE

Player Team Pos. Total
1. Joe Thomas Cleveland T 10
c. Tom Brady New England QB 8

P N P N =
( (
il i Sl i i
PRO BOWL PRO BOWL PRO BOWL PRO BOWL PRO BOWL

2007 2008 2009 010 2011
Q £ O O O
2017 2013 2014 P0I5 2016

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

——— NO ORDINARY JOE e——

OL Joe Thomas has played in all 9,996 offensive snaps since
joining the Browns as the third overall pick in 2007. It is the
longest active stretch in the league and believed to be the lon-
gest in NFL history. He has started the past 161 games at
left tackle, which is also the longest active streak in the NFL
among offensive linemen.

NFL OFFENSIVE LINEMEN
CONSECUTIVE SNAPS STREAK

Current steak of

Position Player consecutive offensive snaps
1. LT Joe Thomas 9,996
MOST CONSECUTIVE STARTS -
ACTIVE OFFENSIVE LINEMEN
Player Team(s] Total
. Joe Thomas eveland :
2. Donald Penn Tampa Bay, Oakland 157

== KIRKSEY FOURTH IN NFL e——

LB Christian Kirksey finished third in the league in tackles
last season. A third-round pick in 2014, Kirksey logged five
tackles in the season opener this year. In May, the Browns
inked Kirksey to a four-year contract extension.

NFL TACKLE LEADERS FROM 2016-17

Player Team Pos. Tackles
1. Bobby Wagner Seattle LB 176
2. Zach Brown Buff./Wash. LB 161
3. Seanlee Dallas LB 153
4.  Kwon Alexander  Tampa Bay LB 145

BROWNS NAME CAPTAINS

The Browns named five season-long captains. The team vot-
ed OL Joe Thomas as offensive captain, LB Jamie Collins Sr.,
LB Christian Kirksey and DB Jamar Taylor as defensive cap-
tains and P Britton Colquitt as special teams captain.

BROWNS 2017 SEASON-LONG CAPTAINS

Position Player Role
oL Joe Thomas Offensive
LB Jamie Collins Sr.  Defensive
LB Christian Kirksey Defensive
DB Jamar Taylor Defensive
P Britton Colquitt Special Teams



PLAYER NOTES

#FEEDTHECROW

RB Isaiah Crowell rushed for 33 yards and added a two-
point conversion against the Steelers. With 2,298 career
rushing yards, he moved into ninth place on the Browns all-
time rushing list, passing Bobby Mitchell (2,297) and Cleo
Miller (2,288). Last year, Crowell finished with a career-high
952 rushing yards, the most by a Brown since Peyton Hillis
rushed for 1,177 yards in 2010. Crowell had the longest run in
the NFL last season, an 85-yard touchdown run against the
Ravens on Sept. 18, the second-longest in Browns history.
His four runs of 50-plus yards since 2015 are the most in
the NFL. Crowell’s 19 career rushing touchdowns are tied for
the fifth-most by a Browns player in his first four seasons.

MOST RUSHING PLAYS OF 50+ YARDS SINCE 2015

Player Team Total
1. Isaiah Crowell Cleveland [}
2. Todd Gurley Rams 3
DeMarco Murray Phi./Tenn. 3
LeSean McCoy Buffalo 3
Jay Ajayi Miami 3
Mark Ingram New Orleans 3
Doug Martin Tampa Bay 3

MOST RUSHING TDs BY A BROWN
IN FIRST FOUR SEASONS

Player Years Games Att. Yards TD

1. Jim Brown 1957-60 ug 9e4d 5,055 49
2. Leroy Kelly 1964-67 55 487 2,497 26
3. Kevin Mack 1985-88 51 720 2,989 25
4, Earnest Byner 1984-87 51 515 2,137 20
. Isaiah Crowell 2014-17 49 548 2,298 19
Otto Graham  1950-54 ug 133 358 19
Greg Pruitt 1973-76 55 613 2,976 19

BROWNS CAREER RUSHING YARDAGE LEADERS

Player Years Games Att. Yards TD
1. Jim Brown 1957-65(9) 118 2,359 12,312 106
2. Leroy Kelly 1964-73 (10) 136 1,727 7,274 74
3. Mike Pruitt 1976-84 (9) 124 1,593 6,540 47
4, Greg Pruitt 1973-81(9) 118 1,158 5486 25
5. Kevin Mack 1985-93(9) 99 1,91 5123 46
6. Earnest Byner 1984-95(7) 99 862 3,364 27
7. Ernie Green 1962-68(7) B89 668 3,204 15
8. Jamal Lewis 2007-09(3) 40 720 2,806 13
9. Isaiah Crowell 2014-17 (4) 49 548 2,298 19
10. Bobby Mitchell 1958-61 (4) 50 4e3 2,297 16
11. Cleo Miller 1975-82(8) 95 546 2,286 16
12. Eric Metcalf 1989-94 (6) 88 592 2,229 11

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

s COLEMAN FINDS END ZONE e—

WR Corey Coleman led the team in receptions (five) and re-
ceiving yards (53) with one touchdown against Pittsburgh. He
has four receiving touchdowns in 11 career games. In 2016,
he tied for sixth among all NFL rookies with three touchdown
receptions, despite only playing 10 games.

——— KIZER’S DEBUT e——

Rookie QB DeShone Kizer completed 20 of 30 passes for
222 yards with one touchdown and one rushing touchdown
against Pittsburgh. Kizer's 66.7 completion percentage was
the second-highest of the nine rookies to start at quarter-
back for the Browns since 1999. He is also the first Browns
rookie to throw a touchdown pass in his debut start since
Colt McCoy in 2010. Kizer joined Brandon Weeden (2012)
as the only rookie quarterbacks to start a season opener for
the Browns. At 21 years and 250 days, Kizer tied Buccaneers
Jameis Winston (2015) as the third-youngest quarterback to
start an NFL season opener since 1963, trailing Drew Bled-
soe (1993) and Matthew Stafford (2009).

= 2016 DRAFT CLASS SHINES =

Several members of the Browns 2016 draft class had an im-
pact during the team’s season opener. WR Corey Coleman
(first round)] led the team with five receptions for 53 yards
and a touchdown. DL Emmanuel Ogbah (second round)
started at defensive end and helped limited Pittsburgh to
290 vyards, including holding Pro Bowl RB Le'Veon Bell to
his lowest rushing total (32 yards) since 2014. DL Carl Nas-
sib (third round) recorded a sack. OL Shon Coleman (third
round) played every snap at right tackle. TE Seth DeValve
(fourth round) added four receptions for 42 yards. LB Joe
Schobert (fourth round] led the team with a career high nine
tackles, while DB Derrick Kindred (fourth round) recorded
his first career interception.

2016 DRAFT CLASS IMPACT

Player Pos. Round Impact

Corey Coleman WR 1 5rec.53vyards, TD

Emmanuel Ogbah DL Helped hold Pit. to 35 rush yards
Carl Nassib DL Sack

Shon Coleman oL Played every snap at RT

Seth DeValve TE 4 rec. 42 yards

Joe Schaobert LB Led team with 9 tackles
Derrick Kindred DB INT, 2 passes defensed

EFFEFEFWWMD



BROWNS GIVE BACK

TVE

Giving back to Northeast Ohio is a core value of the Cleveland
Browns organization, and Browns Give Back creates a measur-
able, thoughtful and impactful approach to enrich the commu-
nities in which we live, work and play through financial contribu-
tions and service projects.

The Browns’ philanthropic efforts through the Cleveland Browns
Foundation, community relations and personal giving from Dee
and Jimmy Haslam, coaches, players and the rest of the Browns
organization are now unified together under the Browns Give
Back platform. The target of these endeavors is devoted to
three focus areas: education, youth football and the team’s
signature First and Ten volunteer initiative.

“As stewards of this franchise we recognize the platform our
organization has to unify Northeast Ohio in so many ways,” said
Cleveland Browns Owners Dee and Jimmy Haslam. “We take
great pride in the responsibility of every member of our organi-
zation to positively impact this community which has provided
an incredible amount of support during our time in Cleveland.
Our Browns Give Back initiative is keenly focused through a
streamlined approach on areas that we feel can improve the
lives of children while engaging our community and inspiring
others to get out and make an impact by volunteering their
time to a cause.”

The Browns are focusing on education and youth football be-
cause children represent the future of our city. When the chil-
dren of Northeast Ohio succeed and accomplish their goals on
their way to becoming adults, everyone in the area, including
the Browns, benefits and wins. The same goes for volunteerism,
which is encouraged and amplified through First and Ten, not
only locally but in the cities in which our fans and teammates
live.

FIRST
TEN

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

@ BrownsGiveBack ¥

CLEVELANDBROWNS.COM/
BROWNSGIVEBACK

=== GET 2 SCHOOL, YOU CAN MAKE IT! ===

Last Tuesday, Browns Give Back, DL Larry Ogunjobi and DL Nate
Orchard continued its support of CMSD’s “Get 2 School, You Can
Make It” attendance campaign through the Cleveland Browns
Foundatiaon.

The Browns, Ogunjobi and Orchard visited Walton School to re-
ward students for returning to school after the haoliday break,
as well as help inspire them to possess good attendance habits
throughout the year as it is linked to academic success. The
team interacted with classes of various ages in education-
ally stimulating activities, as well as hosted a school-wide ice
cream social to congratulate them for making attendance and
academics a priority for success.

THIS WEEK

The Cleveland Browns and WR Ricardo Louis will visit the Boys
& Girls Club of Cleveland to celebrate the launch of the Career
Readiness Program, an initiative focused on preparing youth for
future jobs through a partnership between KeyBank and the
Boys & Girls Club of Cleveland.

During the event, the Browns and Career Readiness Program
representatives will interact with youth participants and their
family members onsite to promote workforce preparation, in-
cluding skills such as interviewing, teamwork, creativity, work-
life balance and more.

CLEVELAND
BREWNS

FOUNDAT

_1 1_



HEAD COACH HUE JACKSON

Hue Jackson was named the 16th full-time
head coach in Cleveland Browns history by
Dee and Jimmy Haslam on January 13, 2016.
He has 30 years of coaching experience, in-
cluding the last 16 in the NFL. He has spent
10 seasons coaching in the AFC North, dur-
ing which time he helped his team advance
to the postseason seven times. Jackson was
head coach of the Oakland Raiders in 2011
and guided the team to an 8-8 record. He
has also served as offensive coordinator in
A Washington (2003), Atlanta (2007), Oakland
4 (2010) and Cincinnati (2014-15).

In his first year with Cleveland, he helped the Browns finish second
in the NFL with a 4.89 rushing average, the team’s best mark since
1966. Linebacker Christian Kirksey finished third in the NFL with
148 tackles, while left tackle Joe Thomas was selected to his 10th
career Pro Bowl.

Jackson helped develop one of the youngest teams in NFL histo-
ry. The Browns opened the 2016 season with 17 rookies on their
53-man roster, the most by an NFL team in a season opener since
2002. First-round pick wide receiver Corey Coleman was named
NFL Rookie of the Week after a 104-yard, two touchdown perfor-
mance in Week 2. Second-round pick defensive lineman Emmanuel
Ogbah recorded a team-best 5.5 sacks, tied for the fourth-most by
a Browns rookie. Third-round pick quarterback Cody Kessler regis-
tered the second-highest single-game passing yardage total by a
Browns rookie with 336 in Week 6.

Prior to joining the Browns, Jackson spent the previous four sea-
sons (2012-15) with the Cincinnati Bengals. During that time, he
helped the Bengals to two division titles and a trip to the post-
season all four years. In 2012, he served as secondary/assistant
special teams coach before coaching the running backs in 2013.
Jackson spent 2014-15 as offensive coordinator.

With Jackson as coordinator in 2015, the Bengals offense finished
third in the AFC in yards per play (5.7) and points per game (26.2).
He was voted by the Professional Football Writers of America
(PFWA) as the Co-Assistant Coach of the Year as quarterback Andy
Dalton set a career high and franchise record with a 106.3 rating,
which led the AFC and was second in the NFL. After losing Dalton
to injury in Week 14, Jackson guided quarterback A.J. McCarron to
a 2-1 record in the final three games of the season as the Bengals
clinched the AFC North title. The Cincinnati running game produced
two 700-yard rushers in Jeremy Hill (794) and Giovani Bernard (730)
for the first time since 1888. Tight end Tyler Eifert experienced a
breakout season after hauling in 13 touchdown receptions, the
most by a Bengals tight end in franchise history and the most by a
Cincinnati player since 2001. Wide receiver A.J. Green added 10 re-
ceiving touchdowns on 86 receptions for 1,297 yards. Eifert, Green
and left tackle Andrew Whitworth were selected to the Pro Bowl.

In Jackson’s first year as offensive coordinator for Cincinnati in
2014, the run game posted its highest yards per game average
(134.1) since 2000. Dalton passed for 3,398 yards and Green to-
taled 1,041 receiving yards. Hill led all NFL rookies with 1,124 rush-
ing yards, the second-most by a Bengals rookie in team history.

After spending the 2010 season as the Raiders offensive coordi-
nator, Jackson was promoted to head coach in 2011. Oakland fin-
ished the year 8-8 and tied for first in the AFC West but missed

the postseason via tiebreaker. The 8-8 mark was the best record
by any Raiders team since 2002. The Raiders finished ninth in the
NFL in total offense (379.5 yards per game) and seventh in rushing
offense (131.9).

Before joining the Raiders, Jackson spent two seasons (2008-09)
as quarterbacks coach for Baltimaore, helping the Ravens advance
to the playoffs both years. He was vital in the development of Joe
Flacco, who was named NFL Rookie of the Year in 2008 and became
the first rookie quarterback to win two playoff games as the Ra-
vens advanced to the AFC Championship game.

From 2004-06, Jackson served as the Bengals wide receivers
coach, helping develop one of the best wide receiver tandems in
NFL history with Chad Johnson and T.J. Houshmandzadeh. During
that span, the two combined to average 173.3 catches, 2,363.3 re-
ceiving yards and 15 touchdowns per season. In 2005, Johnson led
the AFC with 1,432 receiving yards. In 2006, Johnson and Housh-
mandzadeh became the first Bengals duo to each top 1,000 receiv-
ing yards in the same season.

Jackson gained his first fulltime NFL experience with Washingtan,
where he served as the running backs coach from 2001-02, before
being promoted to offensive coordinator in 2003. Under Jackson’s
tutelage, running back Stephen Davis led the NFC with 1,432 rush-
ing yards in 2001.

Jackson spent 14 years coaching on the college level, going from a
graduate assistant at Pacific all the way to offensive coordinator
at Southern California. He spent four seasons (1997-2000) as USC’s
offensive coordinator, where he also helped to recruit and develop
players, including quarterback Carson Palmer, who went on to win
the Heisman Trophy and be selected No. 1 overall in the NFL draft.

He was a minaority coaching fellowship intern with the Los Angeles
Rams in 1990, Arizona Cardinals in 1992 and Washington Redskins
in 1995. He also served as the running backs/wide receivers/special
teams coach for the London Monarchs of the World League in 1991.

Born Oct. 22, 1965, Jackson was a quarterback at Pacific from
1985-86 and threw for 2,544 yards and 19 touchdowns. The Los
Angeles native also lettered in basketball and earned his degree in
physical education.

Jackson and his wife, , Michelle, have three daughters, Jordyn, Bay-
lee and Haydyn.

The Hue Jackson Foundation

Hue Jackson and his wife, Michelle,
launched the Hue Jackson Founda-
tion on July 20, 2017. The foundation
is committed to empowering children,
teen and adult survivors of human
trafficking through the funding of

organizations that champion for and
serve as a voice for those who are ex-
ploited. The foundation also focuses
its efforts to further awareness, pre- :
vention and healing for victims of hu-  jusara Tearn
man trafficking. The foundation’s web-

site is www.huejackson.org.

TING EFF!

—— HUE JACKSON COACHING BACKGROUND ——————_—_“"“——

1987 University of Pacific, graduate assistant

1988 University of Pacific, wide receivers/special teams coach
1989 University of Pacific, running backs/special teams coach
1990-91 Cal State-Fullerton, running backs/special teams coach
1992-94 Arizona State, running backs coach

1995 Arizona State, quarterbacks coach

1996 University of California-Berkeley, offensive coordinator
1997-00 University of Southern California, offensive coordinator
2001-02 Washington Redskins, running backs coach

2003 Washington Redskins, offensive coordinator

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

2004-06 Cincinnati Bengals, wide receivers coach

2007 Atlanta Falcons, offensive coordinator

2008-09 Baltimore Ravens, quarterbacks coach

2010 Oakland Raiders, offensive coordinator

2011 Oakland Raiders, head coach

2012 Cincinnati Bengals, secondary/assistant special teams coach
2013 Cincinnati Bengals, running backs coach

2014-15 Cincinnati Bengals, offensive coordinator

2016- Cleveland Browns, head coach



ALPHABETICAL ROSTER (as oF sepT.12)

NO NAME POS
54  Alexander, Dominique LB
77 Banner, Zach oL
50 Bello, B.J. LB
75 Bitonio, Joel oL
20 Boddy-Calhoun, Briean DB
99 Brantley, Caleb DL
18 Britt, Kenny WR
52 Burgess Jr., James LB
24  Campbell, Ibraheim DB
10 Coates, Sammie WR
19 Coleman, Corey WR
72 Coleman, Shon oL
93 Coley, Trevon DL
51 Collins Sr., Jamie LB
4  Colquitt, Britton P
34 Crowell, Isaiah RB
11  Davis, Reggie WR
27 Dayes, Matthew RB
87 DeValve, Seth TE
66 Drango, Spencer oL
95 Garrett, Myles DL
5 Gonzalez, Zane K
8 Hogan, Kevin 0] 3]
91 Holmes, Tyrone DL
47 Hughlett, Charley LS
29 Johnson Jr., Duke RB
41  Jordan, Mike DB
6  Kessler, Cody ]3]
26 Kindred, Derrick DB
58 Kirksey, Christian LB
7 Kizer, DeShone 0] 3]
80 Louis, Ricardo WR
63 Martin, Marcus oL
30 McCourty, Jason DB
97  McGill, TY. DL
98 Meder, Jamie DL
43 Nacua, Kai DB
94  Nassib, Carl DL
85 Njoku, David TE
90 QOgbah, Emmanuel DL
65 Ogunjobi, Larry DL
44 Orchard, Nate DL
22 Peppers, Jabrill DB
62 Reiter, Austin oL
53 Schobert, Joe LB
55 Shelton, Danny DL
21 Taylor, Jamar DB
86 Telfer, Randall TE
73 Thomas, Joe oL
64 Tretter, JC oL
40 Vitale, Danny FB
82 Williams, Kasen WR
70 Zeitler, Kevin oL

Reserve/Injured (B6):
31 Wilds, Brandon (shoulder 9/1) RB

67 Barker, Chris (achilles, 7/30) oL
59 Carder, Tank (knee, 8/23) LB
33 Jackson, Darius (knee, 6/2) RB
78 Johnson, Rod (knee, 9/4) oL
71 McCants, Matt (ankle, 8/23) oL

Reserve/Physically Unable to Perform (1):

23 Wilson, Howard (knee, 9/1) DB

Reserve/Suspended by Commissioner (1):

12 Gordon, Josh

Practice Squad (9):

74 Averill, Travis oL
81 Higgins, Rashard WR
28 Hillary, Darius DB
88 Holtz, J.P. TE
56 King, Deon LB
33 Magee, Terrence RB
36 Murray, Najee DB
79 Sterup, Zach oL
38 Stribling, Channing DB
Head Coach:

Assistants:
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Hue Jackson
Gregg Williams (defensive coordinator); Chris Tabor (special teams coordinator); Kirby Wilson (running backs/run game coordinator); Adam

WT
235
360
229
305
193
307
223
230
208
212
185
310
310
250
210
225
170
205
245
315
272
202
218
253
248
210
200
215
210
235
233
215
310
185
299
308
205
275
246
275
305
255
213
300
245
335
192
250
312
307
239
219
315

220
305
235
220
300
308

184

225

295
198
183
240
220
220
182
318
188

DoB
4/20/95

12/25/93
10/31/94
10/11/91

1/21/93
9/2/94
9/18/88
3/9/94
5/13/92
3/31/93
7/6/94

11/25/91

7/13/94

10/20/89

3/20/85
1/8/93

11/22/95

9/3/84
1/29/93

10/15/92
12/29/95

5/7/95

10/20/92

9/10/93
5/16/90
9/23/93

10/21/92

5/11/93

12/15/93

8/31/92
1/3/96
3/23/94

11/29/93

8/13/87

11/23/92

4/12/91
3/3/95
4/12/93
7/10/96
11/6/93
6/3/94
1/5/93
10/4/95
11/27/91
11/6/93
8/20/93
9/29/90
5/16/92
12/4/84
2/12/91

10/26/93

5/20/92
3/8/90

7/22/93
8/3/90

1/18/89
12/1/93

11/28/95

8/18/89

10/30/95

4/13/91

12/21/93

10/7/94
4/5/93

8/28/93
7/2/93

3/16/93
4/21/94
5/14/92

11/21/94

AGE

22
23
22
25
24
23
29
23
25
24
23
25
23

32
24

23
24
24

22
24
=)
27
23
24
24
23
25
21
23
23
30
24
26
22
24
21
23
23
24
21
25
23
24
26
25
32
26
23
25
27

24

28
23

28

21

26

23
22
24
24
24
24
23
25
22
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EXP COLLEGE

Oklahoma
Southern California
Illinois State
Nevada

Minnesota

Florida

Rutgers

Louisville
Northwestern
Auburn

Baylor

Auburn

Florida Atlantic
Southern Mississippi
Tennessee
Alabama State
Georgia

N.C. State
Princeton

Baylor

Texas AGM

Arizona State
Stanford

Montana

Central Florida
Miami (Fla.)
Missouri Western State
Southern California
Texas Christian
Towa

Notre Dame
Auburn

Southern California
Rutgers

North Carolina State
Ashland

Brigham Young
Penn State

Miami (Fla.)
Oklahoma State
Charlotte

Utah

Michigan

South Florida
Wisconsin
Washington

Boise State
Southern California
Wisconsin

Cornell
Northwestern
Washington
Wisconsin

South Carolina
Nevada

Texas Christian
Eastern Michigan
Florida State
Alabama-Birmingham

Houston

Baylor

Boise State
Colorado State
Wisconsin
Pittsburgh
Norfolk State
Louisiana State
Kent State
Nebraska
Michigan

HOMETOWN
Tulsa, Okla.
Puyallup, Wash.
New Lenox, IIl.
Long Beach, Calif.
Wilmingtaon, Del.
Crescent City, Fla.
Bayonne, N.J.
Homestead, Fla.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Leroy, Ala.

Dallas, Texas
Memphis. Tenn.
Miramar, Fla.
McCall Creek, Miss.
Knoxville, Tenn.
Columbus, Ga.
Tallahassee, Fla.
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
Manchester, Conn.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Arlington, Texas
Deer Park, Texas
McLean, Va.

Eagle Point, Ore.
Tampa, Fla.

Miami, Fla.
Hazelwood, Mo.
Bakersfield, Calif.
San Antonio, Texas
St. Louis, Mo.
Toledo, Ohio
Miami, Fla.

Los Angeles, Calif.
Nanuet, N.Y.
Jesup, Ga.

Parma Heights, Ohio
Las Vegas, Nev.
West Chester, Pa.
Cedar Grove, N.J.
Lagos, Nigeria
Greensboro, N.C.
Salt Lake City, Utah
East Orange, N.J.
Bradenton, Fla.
Waukesha, Wis.
Auburn, Wash.

San Diego, Calif.

Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.

Brookfield, Wis.
Akron, N.Y.
Wheaton, IIl.
Issaquah, Wash.
Waukesha, Wis.

Blythwood, S.C.
Covina, Calif.
Sweeny, Texas
Sparta, IIl.
Florissant, Mo.
Mobile, Ala.

DeSoto, Texas

Houston, Texas

Anaheim, Calif.
Dallas, Texas
Cincinnati, Ohio
Pittsburgh, Pa.
Reston, Va.
Franklinton, La.
Steubenville, Ohio
Hastings, Neh.
Matthews, Mich.

HOW ACQ
FA-‘16

W. (Ind.) - ‘17
FA-‘17
De-14

W. (Jac) -‘16
D6 -'17

UFA (LAR) - ‘17
FA-17
Dda-'15

Tr. (Pit.) - 17
D1-‘16
D3b-16
FA-17
Tr.(N.EJ-16
FA-‘16
FA-14

W. (Atl) - 17
D7b-17

Dud -16
D5b-16
Dla-‘17
D7a-‘17
FA-‘16
FA-‘17
FA-‘14
D3a-15

W. (LAR]) - 17
D3c-‘16
Ddc-‘16
D3a-14
D2-17

Ddb - 16

W. (S.F)-17
FA-17

W. (Ind)- ‘17
FA-14
FA-17
D3a-‘16
Dlc-17
D2-‘16
D3-17
D2-15
Dlb-‘17
FA-16
Dda-'16
Dla-‘15

Tr. (Mia.) - ‘16
DBc-15
Dla-‘07
UFA (G.B)-17
FA-‘16

W. (Sea) - 17
UFA (CinJ) - ‘17

W. (NYJ) - 17
W. (N.E) - 17
W. (Buf]-12
W. (Dal) - ‘16
D5-17

UFA (Chi - 17

D4 -'17

D2 (Sup.)-12

FA-17
D5c-'16
FA-17
FA-17
FA-17
FA-17
FA-17
FA-17
FA-17

2017 GP/GS/DNP/IA
1/0/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
0/0/01
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/0
0/0/1/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
0/0/1/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/1/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0

0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0

0/0/0/0

0/0/0/0

0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0

Beard (director of high performance); Ken Delgado (assistant defensive line); Mark Hutson (assistant offensive line); Jerod Kruse (assistant defensive backs); David Lee (quarter-
backs); Evan Marcus (strength & conditioning coordinator); Shawn Mennenga (special teams assistant); Jamey Mroz (sports scientist); Eric Sanders (defensive quality control);
Al Saunders (sr. offensive assistant); Bob Saunders (offensive quality control/assistant wide receivers); Greg Seamon (tight ends); Clyde Simmons (defensive line); Art Tolhurst
(strength & conditioning assistant); DeWayne Walker (defensive backs); Stan Watson (special teams quality control); Blake Williams (linebackers); Bob Wylie (offensive line).

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2



NUMERICAL ROSTER (as oF sepT.12)

NO NAME

4 Britton Colquitt
5  Zane Gonzalez
6 Cody Kessler

7  DeShone Kizer
8  Kevin Hogan

10 Sammie Coates
11  Reggie Davis
18 Kenny Britt

19 Corey Coleman

20 Briean Boddy-Calhoun

21 Jamar Taylor
22 Jabrill Peppers

24 Ibraheim Campbell

26 Derrick Kindred
27 Matthew Dayes
29 Duke Johnson Jr.
30 Jason McCourty
34 Isaiah Crowell
40 Danny Vitale

41  Mike Jordan

43 Kai Nacua

44 Nate Orchard

47 Charley Hughlett
50 B.J.Bello

51 Jamie Collins Sr.
52 James Burgess Jr.
53 Joe Schobert

54  Dominique Alexander

55 Danny Shelton
58 Christian Kirksey
62 Austin Reiter
63 Marcus Martin
64 JC Tretter

65 Larry Ogunjobi
66 Spencer Drango
70 Kevin Zeitler

72 Shon Coleman
73 Joe Thomas

75 Joel Bitonio

77 Zach Banner
80 Ricardo Louis
82 Kasen Williams
85 David Njoku

86 Randall Telfer
87 Seth DeValve
90 Emmanuel Ogbah
91 Tyrone Holmes
93 Trevon Coley
84 Carl Nassib

95 Myles Garrett
97 T.Y. McGill

98 Jamie Meder
99 Caleb Brantley

Reserve/Injured (B):

Brandon Wilds (shoulder, 9/1)
33 Darius Jackson (knee, 6/2)
59 Tank Carder (knee, 8/23)
67 Chris Barker (achilles, 7/30)
71 Matt McCants (ankle, 8/23)
78 Rod Johnson (knee, 9/4)

POS

P

K
QB
QB
QB
WR
WR
WR
WR
DB
DB
DB
DB
DB
RB
RB
DB
RB
FB
DB
DB
DL
LS
LB
LB
LB
LB
LB
DL
LB
oL
oL
oL
DL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
oL
WR
WR
TE
TE
TE
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL
DL

RB
RB
LB
oL
oL
oL

Reserve/Physically Unable to Perform (1):

23 Howard Wilson (knee, 9/1)

Reserve/Suspended by Commissioner (1):

12 Josh Gordon

Practice Squad (9):
28 Darius Hillary

33 Terrence Magee
36 Najee Murray

38 Channing Stribling
56 Deon King

74 Travis Averill

79 Zach Sterup

81 Rashard Higgins
88 J.P.Holtz

Head Coach:
Assistants:

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

DB

DB
RB
DB
DB
LB
oL
oL
WR
TE

Hue Jackson
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WT
210
202
215
233
218
212
170
223
185
193
192
213
208
210
205
210
195
225
239
200
205
255
248
229
250
230
245
235
335
235
300
310
307
305
315
315
310
312
305
360
215
219
246
250
245
275
253
310
275
272
299
308
307

220
220
235
305
308
300

184

225

183
220
182
188
220
295
318
198
240

DoB
3/20/85
5/7/95
5/11/93
1/3/96
10/20/92
3/31/93
11/22/95
9/18/88
7/6/94
1/21/83
9/29/90
10/4/95
5/13/92
12/15/93
9/3/84
9/23/93
8/13/87
1/8/93
10/26/93
10/21/92
3/3/95
1/5/83
5/16/90
10/31/94
10/20/89
3/9/94
11/6/93
4/20/95
8/20/93
8/31/92
11/27/91
11/29/93
2/12/91
6/3/94
10/15/92
3/8/90
11/25/91
12/4/84
10/11/91
12/25/93
3/23/94
5/20/92
7/10/96
5/16/92
1/29/93
11/6/93
9/10/93
7/13/94
4/12/93
12/29/95
11/23/92
4/12/91
9/2/94

7/22/93
12/1/93
1/18/89
8/3/90
8/18/89
11/28/95

10/30/95

4/13/91

4/5/93
3/16/93
4/21/94
11/21/94
7/2/93
12/21/93
5/14/92
10/7/94
8/28/93

AGE

32
22
24
21
24
24
21
29
23
24
26
21
25
23
23
23
30
24
23
=]
22
24
27
22
27
23
23
22
24
25
25
23
26
23
24
27
25
32
25
23
23
25
21
25
=)
23
24
23
24
21
24
26
23

24
23
28
27
28
21

21

26

24
24
23
22
24
23
25
22
24
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EXP COLLEGE
Tennessee
Arizona State

Notre Dame
Stanford
Auburn
Georgia
Rutgers
Baylor
Minnesota
Boise State
Michigan
Northwestern

N.C. State
Miami (Fla.)
Rutgers
Alabama State
Northwestern

Brigham Young
Utah

Central Florida
Illinois State

Louisville
Wisconsin
Oklahoma
Washington
Towa

South Florida

Cornell
Charlotte
Baylor
Wisconsin
Auburn
Wisconsin
Nevada

—

Auburn
Washington
Miami (Fla.)
Princeton

Montana

Penn State
Texas AGM

Ashland
Florida

South Carolina

Nevada

DO oOnD -

Florida State

R Houston

3 Baylor

Wisconsin

Kent State
Michigan
Norfolk State
Boise State
Nebraska
Colorado State
Pittsburgh

HFH=DTnooDoH- =

Southern California

Texas Christian

Missouri Western State

Southern Mississippi

Southern California

Southern California

Southern California
Oklahoma State

Florida Atlantic

North Carolina State

Eastern Michigan
Texas Christian

Alabama-Birmingham

Louisiana State

HOMETOWN
Knoxville, Tenn.
Deer Park, Texas
Bakersfield, Calif.
Toledo, Ohio
McLean, Va.
Leray, Ala.
Tallahassee, Fla.
Bayonne, N.J.
Dallas, Texas
Wilmingtaon, Del.
San Diego, Calif.
East Orange, N.J.
Philadelphia, Pa.
San Antonio, Texas
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
Miami, Fla.
Nanuet, N.Y.
Columbus, Ga.
Wheaton, IIl.
Hazelwood, Mo.
Las Vegas, Nev.
Salt Lake City, Utah
Tampa, Fla.

New Lenox, IIl.
McCall Creek, Miss.
Homestead, Fla.
Waukesha, Wis.
Tulsa, Okla.
Auburn, Wash.

St. Louis, Mo.
Bradenton, Fla.
Los Angeles, Calif.
Akron, N.Y.
Greensboro, N.C.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Waukesha, Wis.
Memphis. Tenn.
Brookfield, Wis.
Long Beach, Calif.
Puyallup, Wash.
Miami, Fla.
Issaquah, Wash.
Cedar Grove, N.J.

Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.

Manchester, Conn.
Lagos, Nigeria
Eagle Paint, Ore.
Miramar, Fla.

West Chester, Pa.
Arlington, Texas
Jesup, Ga.

Parma Heights, Ohio
Crescent City, Fla.

Blythwood, S.C.
Sparta, Ill.
Sweeny, Texas
Covina, Calif.
Mobile, Ala.
Florissant, Mo.

DeSoto, Texas

Houston, Texas

Cincinnati, Chio
Franklinton, La.
Steubenville, Chio
Matthews, Mich.
Reston, Va.
Anaheim, Calif.
Hastings, Neb.
Dallas, Texas
Pittsburgh, Pa.

HOW ACQ
FA-‘16
D7a-‘17
D3c-'16
D2-17
FA-‘16

Tr. (Pit.) - ‘17
W. (Atl) - 17
UFA (LAR) - ‘17
D1-'16

W. (Jac.) - ‘16
Tr. (Mia.) - ‘16
Dlb-'17
Dda-‘15
Ddc-‘16
D7b-17
D3a-15
FA-17
FA-‘14
FA-‘16

W. (LAR] - ‘17
FA-‘17
De-‘15
FA-14
FA-‘17
Tr.(N.E)-"16
FA-17
Dda-'16
FA-‘16
Dla-‘15
D3a-14
FA-‘16

W. (S.F)-17
UFA (G.B])-17
D3-17
D5b-16
UFA (Cin) - ‘17
D3b-16
Dla-‘07
D2-14

W. (Ind) - 17
Ddb - 16

W. (Sea) - ‘17
Dlc-17
DBc-15
Ddd - 16
D2-‘16
FA-17
FA-17
D3a-16
Dla-‘17

W. (Ind.) - ‘17
FA-14

D6 -17

W. (NYJ) - 17
W. (Dal) - ‘16
W. (Buf) - 12
W. (N.E) - 17
UFA (Chi) - 17
D5-17

D4 -*17

D2 (Sup.)-12

FA-17
FA-17
FA-17
FA-17
FA-17
FA-17
FA-17
D5c-'16
FA-17

2017 GP/GS/DNP/IA
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/1/0/0
0/0/1/0
1/0/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
0/0/1/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/0/0/0
1/1/0/0
1/1/0/0
0/0/0/1
0/0/0/1
1/0/0/0
0/0/0/1

0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0

0/0/0/0

0/0/0/0

0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0
0/0/0/0

Gregg Williams (defensive coordinator); Chris Tabor (special teams coordinator); Kirby Wilson (running backs/run game coordinator); Adam
Beard (director of high performance); Ken Delgado (assistant defensive line); Mark Hutson (assistant offensive line); Jerod Kruse (assistant defensive backs); David Lee (quarter-
backs); Evan Marcus (strength & conditioning coordinator); Shawn Mennenga (special teams assistant); Jamey Mroz (sports scientist); Eric Sanders (defensive quality control);
Al Saunders (sr. offensive assistant); Bob Saunders (offensive quality control/assistant wide receivers); Greg Seamon (tight ends); Clyde Simmons (defensive line); Art Tolhurst
(strength & conditioning assistant); DeWayne Walker (defensive backs); Stan Watson (special teams quality control); Blake Williams (linebackers); Bob Wylie (offensive line).



ROSTER BY POSTION s oF sepT.12)

QUARTERBACKS (3)
8 Hogan, Kevin
B Kessler, Cody
7 Kizer, DeShone

RUNNING BACKS (6)

34 Crowell, Isaiah

27 Dayes, Matthew

Jackson, Darius
29 Johnson Jr., Duke
40 Vitale, Danny

* 31 Wilds, Brandon

WIDE RECEIVERS (6)
18 Britt, Kenny

10 Coates, Sammie
19 Coleman, Corey
11 Davis, Reggie
80 Louis, Ricardo
82 Williams, Kasen

TIGHT ENDS (3)

87 DeValve, Seth
85 Njoku, David
86 Telfer, Randall

OFFENSIVE LINEMEN (12)
77 Banner, Zach
Barker, Chris
75 Bitonio, Joel
72 Coleman, Shon
66 Drango, Spencer
* 78 Johnson, Rod
63 Martin, Marcus
*71 McCants, Matt
B2 Reiter, Austin
B4 Tretter, JC
73 Thomas, Joe
70 Zeitler, Kevin

DEFENSIVE LINEMEN (11)
99 Brantley, Caleb
93 Coley, Trevon

95 Garrett, Myles

91 Holmes, Tyrone
97  McGill, T.

98 Meder, Jamie

94 Nassib, Carl

90 0Ogbah, Emmanuel
65 Ogunjobi, Larry
44 - Qrchard, Nate

55 Shelton, Danny

LINEBACKERS (7)

54  Alexander, Dominique
50 Bello, B.J.

52 BurgessJr, James
Carder, Tank

51 Collins Sr., Jamie

58 Kirksey, Christian

53 Schobert, Joe

DEFENSIVE BACKS (9)

20 Boddy-Calhoun, Briean
24 Campbell, Ibraheim
41  Jordan, Mike

26 Kindred, Derrick

30 McCourty, Jason

43 Nacua, Kai

22 Peppers, Jabrill

21 Taylor, Jamar

Wilson, Howard

SPECIALISTS (3)

4 Colquitt, Britton
5 Gonzalez, Zane
47 Hughlett, Charley

*Denotes player on a reserve list

POS
0B
QB
QB

218
215
233

225
205

210
239
220

223
212
185

215
219

245
246
250

360
305
305
310
315
300
310
309

307
312
315

307
310
272

299
308
275
275
305
255
335

235
229
230
235
250
235
245

193
208
200
210
195
205
213
192
184

210
202
248

DOB
10/20/92
5/11/93
1/3/96

1/8/93
9/3/94
12/1/93
9/23/93
10/26/93
7/22/83

9/18/88
3/31/93
7/6/94
11/22/95
3/23/94
5/20/92

1/29/93
7/10/96
5/16/92

12/25/93
8/3/90
10/11/91
11/25/91
10/15/92
11/28/95
11/29/93
8/18/89
11/27/91
2/12/91
12/4/84
3/8/90

9/2/84
7/13/94
12/29/95
9/10/93
11/23/92
4/12/91
4/12/93
11/6/93
6/3/94
1/5/83
8/20/93

4/20/95
10/31/94
3/9/94
1/18/89
10/20/89
8/31/92
11/6/93

1/21/93
5/13/92
10/21/92
12/15/93
8/13/87
3/3/95
10/4/95
9/29/90
10/30/95

3/20/85
5/7/85
5/16/90

AGE
24
24
21
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Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

COLLEGE

Stanford

Southern California
Notre Dame

Alabama State
N.C. State
Eastern Michigan
Miami (Fla.)
Northwestern
South Carolina

Rutgers
Auburn
Baylor
Georgia
Auburn
Washington

Princeton
Miami (Fla.)
Southern California

Southern California
Nevada

Nevada

Auburn

Baylor

Florida State
Southern California
Alabama-Birmingham
South Florida
Cornell

Wisconsin
Wisconsin

Florida

Florida Atlantic
Texas AGM
Montana

North Carolina State
Ashland

Penn State
Oklahoma State
Charlotte

Utah
Washington

Oklahoma

Illinois State
Louisville

Texas Christian
Southern Mississippi
Towa

Wisconsin

Minnesota
Northwestern

Missouri Western State
Texas Christian
Rutgers

Brigham Young
Michigan

Boise State

Houston

Tennessee
Arizona State
Central Florida

HOMETOWN
McLean, Va.
Bakersfield, Calif.
Toledo, Ohio

Columbus, Ga.

Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
Sparta, IIl.

Miami, Fla.
Wheaton, IIl.
Blythwood, S.C.

Bayonne, N.J.
Leroy, Ala.
Dallas, Texas
Tallahassee, Fla.
Miami, Fla.
Issaquah, Wash.

Manchester, Conn.
Cedar Grove, N.J.
Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.

Puyallup, Wash.
Covina, Calif.
Long Beach, Calif.
Memphis. Tenn.
Indianapolis, Ind.
Florissant, Mo.
Los Angeles, Calif.
Mobile, Ala.
Bradenton, Fla.
Akron, N.Y.
Brookfield, Wis.
Waukesha, Wis.

Crescent City, Fla.
Miramar, Fla.
Arlington, Texas
Eagle Point, Ore.
Jesup, Ga.

Parma Heights, Ohio
West Chester Pa.
Lagos, Nigeria
Greensboro, N.C.
Salt Lake City, Utah
Auburn, Wash.

Tulsa, Okla.

New Lenox, IIl.
Homestead, Fla.
Sweeny, Texas
McCall Creek, Miss.
St. Louis, Mo.
Waukesha, Wis.

Wilmington, Del.
Philadelphia, Pa.
Hazelwood, Mo.
San Antonio, Texas
Nanuet, N.Y.

Las Vegas, Nev.
East Orange, N.J.
San Diego, Calif.
DeSoto, Texas

Knoxville, Tenn.
Deer Park, Texas
Tampa, Fla.

HOW ACQ
FA-'16
D3c-16
D2-17

FA-"14
D7b-"17

W. (Dal) - ‘16
D3a-‘15
FA-'16

W. (NYJ) - 17

UFA (LAR) - ‘17
Tr. (Pit) - 17
D1-16

W. (Atl.) - 17
Ddb - 16

W. (Sea.) - ‘17

D4d-'16
Dlc-17
DBc-‘15

W. (Ind.) - 17
W. (N.E)-17
D2-14
D3b-'16
D5b-'16
D5-17

W. (S.F)-17
UFA (Chi) - 17
FA-'16
UFA(G.B)-17
Dla-‘07

UFA (Cin) -‘17

D6-17
FA-'17
Dla-17
FA-'17
W. (Ind.) - 17
FA-"14
D3a-'16
D2-16
D3-17
D2-15
Dla-‘15

FA-'16
FA-'17
FA-'17

W. (Buf) - 12
Tr.(N.E)-16
D3a-"14
D4a-'16

W. Jac) - 186
Dda-‘15

W. (LAR) - ‘17
Ddc-'16
FA-17
FA-'17
Dlb-'17

Tr. (Mia.) - ‘16
D4 -17

FA-'16
O7a- 17
FA-14



ROSTER BY EXPEREINCE (as or sept.12)

11th Year (1)

9th Year (2)

8th Year (1)

6th Year (2)

5th Year (4)

Uth Year (4)

3rd Year (8)

2nd Year (20)

1st Year (4)

Rookie (14)

NAME
Thomas, Joe

Britt, Kenny
McCourty, Jason

Colquitt, Britton

Carder, Tank
Zeitler, Kevin

Collins Sr., Jamie
McCants, Matt
Taylor, Jamar
Tretter, JC

Bitonio, Joel
Crowell, Isaiah
Kirksey, Christian
Martin, Marcus

Campbell, Ibraheim
Coates, Sammie
Hughlett, Charley
Johnson Jr., Duke
McGill, TY.

Meder, Jamie
Orchard, Nate
Shelton, Danny

Alexander, Dominique
Barker, Chris
Boddy-Calhoun, Briean
Coleman, Corey
Coleman, Shon
DeValve, Seth
Drango, Spencer
Hogan, Kevin
Holmes, Tyrone
Jackson, Darius
Jordan, Mike

Kessler, Cody
Kindred, Derrick
Louis, Ricardo
Nassib, Carl

Ogbah, Emmanuel
Reiter, Austin
Schobert, Joe

Telfer, Randall

Vitale, Danny

Burgess Jr., James
Coley, Trevon
Wilds, Brandon
Williams, Kasen

Banner, Zach
Bello, B.J.
Brantley, Caleb
Davis, Reggie
Dayes, Matthew
Garrett, Myles
Gonzalez, Zane
Johnson, Rod
Kizer, DeShone
Nacua, Kai
Njoku, David
Ogunjobi, Larry
Peppers, Jabrill
Wilson, Howard

* Denotes player on a reserve list

312

6-3 223
195

6-3 210

6-2 235
315

6-3 250
6-5 308
192
307

6-4 305
225
6-2 235
6-3 310

208
6-1 =212
248
59 210
299
6-3 308
255
6-2 335

235
6-2 305
59 193
185
6-7 310
6-3 245
6-6 315
6-3 218
6-2 253
220
6-1 200
6-1 215
210
6-2 215
6-7 275
275
6-2 300
6-1 245
250
6-1 239

6-0 230
6-1 310
220
6-1 218

6-8 360
6-2 229
6-2 307
170
5-8 205
272
202
300
233
6-0 205
246
6-2 305
213
6-0 184

DOB
12/4/84

9/18/88
8/13/87

3/20/85

1/18/89
3/8/90

10/20/89
8/18/89
9/29/90
2/12/91

10/11/91
1/8/93
8/31/92
11/29/93

5/13/92
3/31/93
5/16/90
9/23/93
11/23/92
4/12/91
1/5/93
8/20/93

4/20/95
8/3/90
1/21/93
7/8/94
11/25/91
1/29/93
10/15/92
10/20/92
9/10/93
12/1/93
10/21/92
5/11/93
12/15/93
3/23/94
4/12/93
11/6/93
11/27/91
11/6/93
5/16/92
10/26/93

3/9/94

7/13/94
7/22/93
5/20/92

12/25/93
10/31/94
9/2/94
11/22/95
9/3/94
12/29/95
5/7/95
11/28/95
1/3/96
3/3/85
7/10/96
6/3/94
10/4/95
10/30/95

AGE EXP

32

29
30

32

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2
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COLLEGE
Wisconsin

Rutgers
Rutgers

Tennessee

Texas Christian
Wisconsin

Southern Mississippi
Alabama-Birmingham
Boise State

Cornell

Nevada

Alabama State
Towa

Southern California

Northwestern
Auburn

Central Florida
Miami (Fla.)

North Carolina State
Ashland

Utah

Washington

Oklahoma

Nevada

Minnesota

Baylor

Auburn

Princeton

Baylor

Stanford

Montana

Eastern Michigan
Missouri Western State
Southern California
Texas Christian
Auburn

Penn State
Oklahoma State
South Florida
Wisconsin
Southern California
Northwestern

Louisville
Florida Atlantic
South Carolina
Washington

Southern California
Illinois State
Florida
Georgia

N.C. State
Texas AGM
Arizona State
Florida State
Notre Dame
Brigham Young
Miami (Fla.)
Charlotte
Michigan
Houston

HOMETOWN
Brookfield, Wis.

Bayonne, N.J.
Nanuet, N.Y.

Knoxville, Tenn.

Sweeny, Texas
Waukesha, Wis.

McCall Creek, Miss.
Mobile, Ala.

San Diego, Calif.
Akron, N.Y.

Long Beach, Calif.
Columbus, Ga.
St. Louis, Mo.
Los Angeles, Calif.

Philadelphia, Pa.
Leray, Ala.

Tampa, Fla.

Miami, Fla.

Jesup, Ga.

Parma Heights, Ohio
Salt Lake City, Utah
Auburn, Wash.

Tulsa, Okla.
Covina, Calif.
Wilmington, Del.
Dallas, Texas
Memphis. Tenn.
Manchester, Conn.
Indianapolis, Ind.
MclLean, Va.

Eagle Point, Ore.
Sparta, Ill.
Hazelwood, Mo.
Bakersfield, Calif.
San Antonio, Texas
Miami, Fla.

West Chester Pa.
Lagos, Nigeria
Bradenton, Fla.
Waukesha, Wis.
Rancho Cucamonga, Calif.
Wheaton, IIl.

Homestead, Fla.
Miramar, Fla.
Blythwoaod, S.C.
Issaquah, Wash.

Puyallup, Wash.
New Lenox, IIl.
Crescent City, Fla.
Tallahassee, Fla.
Ft. Lauderdale, Fla.
Arlington, Texas
Deer Park, Texas
Florissant, Mo.
Toledo, Ohio

Las Vegas, Nev.
Cedar Grove, N.J.
Greensboro, N.C.
East Orange, N.J.
DeSoto, Texas

HOW ACQ
Dla-‘07

UFA (LAR) - 17
FA-'17

FA-‘16

W. (Buf) - 12
UFA (Cin.) - ‘17

Tr.(N.E)-°16

UFA (Chi)-17
Tr. (Mia.) - 16
UFA (G.B.) - 17

D2-14
FA-"14
D3a-‘14

W. (S.F)-17

D4da-‘15

Tr. (Pit.) - 17
FA-'14
D3a-‘15

W. (Ind.) - ‘17
FA-'14
D2-15
Dla-‘15

FA-'186

W. (N.E]-17
W. Jac) - ‘16
D1-16
D3b-'16
Ddd - ‘16
D5b - 16
FA-'16
FA-'17

W. (Dal) - ‘16
W. (LAR] - ‘17
D3c-‘16
Ddc-'16
D4db-‘16
D3a-‘16
D2-16
FA-'16
Dda-*16
DBc - ‘15
FA-'16

FA-'17
FA-'17

W. (NYJ) - ‘17
W. (Sea.) - ‘17

W. (Ind.) - 17
FA-'17

D6 -'17

W. (Atl) - 17
D7b-'17
Dla-‘17
D7a-17
D5-17
D2-17
FA-'17
Dlc-17
D3-17
Dlb-17

D4 -17



HOW THE BROWNS WERE BUILT (s oF sept.12)

DRAFT (28)

Myles Garrett (1a)
Jabrill Peppers (1b)
David Njoku (1c)
DeShone Kizer (2)
Larry Ogunjobi (3)
*Howard Wilson (4)
*Rod Johnson (5)
Caleb Brantley (B)
Zane Gonzalez (7a)
Matthew Dayes (7b)

TRADE (3]

2017 Sammie Coates (Pit.)

2016 Jamie Collins Sr. (N.E.)

Jamar Taylor (Mia.)

Corey Coleman (1)
Emmanuel Ogbah (2)
Carl Nassib (3a)
Shon Coleman (3b)
Cody Kessler (3c)
Joe Schobert (4a)
Ricardo Louis (4b)
Derrick Kindred (4c)
Seth DeValve (4d)
Spencer Drango (5b)
2015 Danny Shelton (1a)
Nate Orchard (2)

Duke Johnson Jr. (3a)
Ibraheim Campbell (4a)
Randall Telfer (6c)
2014 Joel Bitonio (2)
Christian Kirksey (3a)

2012

2007 Joe Thomas (1a)

* Denotes player on a reserve list

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

WAIVER (11)

Zach Banner (Ind.)
*Chris Barker (N.E.)
Reggie Davis (Atl.)
Mike Jordan (LAR)
Marcus Martin (S.F.)
TY. McGill (Ind.)
*Brandon Wilds (NYJ)
Kasen Williams (Sea.)

Briean Boddy-Calhoun (Jac.)
*Darius Jackson (Dal.)

*Tank Carder (Buf)

FREE AGENTS (18)

B.J. Bello

Kenny Britt - UFA (LAR)
James Burgess Jr.
Trevon Coley

Tyrone Holmes

*Matt McCants - UFA (Chi.)
Jason McCourty

Kai Nacua

JC Tretter - UFA (G.B.)
Kevin Zeitler - UFA (Cin.)

Dominigue Alexander
Britton Colquitt
Kevin Hogan

Austin Reiter

Danny Vitale

Isaiah Crowell
Charley Hughlett
Jamie Meder



DEPTH CHART/PRONUNCIATION GUIDE (as oF sepr. 12)

2017 CLEVELAND BROWNS UNOFFICIAL DEPTH CHART

OFFENSE

WR 19 Corey Coleman 10 Sammie Coates
LT 73 Joe Thomas 77 Zach Banner

LG 75 Joel Bitonio 63 Marcus Martin
C 64 JC Tretter 62 Austin Reiter
RG 70 Kevin Zeitler 66 Spencer Drango
RT 72 Shon Coleman

TE 86 Randall Telfer 87 Seth DeValve
WR 18 Kenny Britt 80 Ricardo Louis
QB 7 DeShone Kizer 8 Kevin Hogan

RB 34 Isaiah Crowell 29 Duke Johnson Jr.
FB 40 Danny Vitale

DEFENSE

DE 94 Carl Nassib
DT 93 Trevon Coley 65 Larry Ogunjobi

DT 55 Danny Shelton 98 Jamie Meder

DE 90 Emmanuel Ogbah 44 Nate Orchard

WILL 58 Christian Kirksey 54 Dominique Alexander
MIKE 53 Joe Schaobert 50 B.J. Bello

SAM 51 Jamie Collins Sr. 52 James Burgess Jr.

CB 30 Jason McCourty 41 Mike Jordan

CB 21 Jamar Taylor 20 Briean Boddy-Calhoun

91 Tyrone Holmes

S 22 Jabrill Peppers 24 Ibraheim Campbell
S 26 Derrick Kindred 43 Kai Nacua
SPECIAL TEAMS

P 4  Britton Colquitt

K 5 Zane Gonzalez

H 4  Britton Colquitt

KR 22 Jabrill Peppers 10 Sammie Coates

PR 22 Jabrill Peppers 11 Reggie Davis
LS 47 Charley Hughlett

Rookies are underlined
Injured players are in (parentheses) at the end

11 Reggie Davis

85 David Njoku
82 Kasen Williams

6 Cody Kessler
27 Matthew Dayes

95 Myles Garrett
97 TY. McGill

99 Caleb Brantley

Briean Boddy-Calhoun........ BREE-in BOD-ee
Ibraheim Campbell............... EE-brah-heem
Trevon Coley....... ..truh-VON

Isaiah Crowell... .crow-ELL
Seth DeValve.....eeeenens duh-VALVE
Kai Nacua .....eeeeververereseennne nah-K0O-ah
Carl Nassib .. ..NASS-ib

David Njoku ..... .nuh-JOE-koo
Emmanuel Ogbah ............... AWG-buh

* Denotes coach

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

Larry 0gunjobi...eneeneens OH-gun-JOE-bee
Jabrill Peppers.. . juh-BRILL

Joe Schobert..... ..SHOW-bert

Danny Vitale ....coeeeveeceernennee vuh-TAL-ee

Kasen Williams ......vveeveenne rhymes with Jason
Kevin Zeitler ... ZITE-ler

Shawn Mennenga*............. MEN-in-guh
Jamey Mroz-...... e MROSE

Chris Tabor* ... eeeereeens TAY-ber

.1 8.



2017 TRANSACTIONS

Jan.3

Jan.4
Jan.8

Jan.10

Jan.19

Jan.23
Feh.6
Feb.7

Feb.8
Feb. 8
Feb. 16
Feb. 27
March 8

March 10
March 14
March 21
March 27
March 28
April 17

April 20

April 27

Signed WR Josh Boyce to the reserve/futures list.
Signed LB James Bugess to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DL Trevon Coley to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DB Justin Currie to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DB Trae Elston to the reserve/futures list.
Signed DB Darius Hillary to the reserve/futures list.
Signed TE J.P. Holtz to the reserve/futures list.
Signed OL Zach Sterup to the reserve/futures list.

Signed WR Jordan Leslie to the reserve/futures list.

Hired Gregg Williams as defensive coordinator.
Relieved Ray Horton of his duties.

Relieved Louie Cioffi of his duties.
Relieved Johnny Haolland of his duties.
Relieved Hal Hunter of his duties.
Relieved Cannon Matthews of his duties.
Relieved Ryan Slowik of his duties.

Hired Jerod Kruse as assistant defensive backs coach.
Hired Clyde Simmons as defensive line coach.

Hired DeWayne Walker as defensive backs coach.
Hired Blake Williams as linebackers coach.

Hired Bob Wylie as offensive line coach.

Relieved Robert Nunn of his duties.

Signed LB Jamie Collins Sr. to a four-year contract extension.
Claimed DB Tyvis Powell via waivers from Seattle.

Terminated the contract of QB Josh McCown.
Terminated the contract of DB Tramon Williams.

Hired David Lee as quarterbacks coach.
Re-signed WR Rannell Hall.

Re-signed LS Charley Hughlett.

Terminated the contract of WR Andrew Hawkins.

Agreed to terms with unrestricted free agent WR Kenny Britt.
Agreed to terms with unrestricted free agent OL JC Tretter.
Agreed to terms with unrestricted free agent OL Kevin Zeitler.
Traded 2017 fourth round pick to Houston for 2018 second round
pick, 2017 sixth round pick and QB Brock Osweiler.

Signed OL Joel Bitonio to five-year extension.

Claimed OL Marcus Martin via waivers from San Francisco.

Terminated the contract of QB Robert Griffin ITI.
Claimed WR James Wright via waivers from Cincinnati.
Signed K Brett Maher.

Signed unrestricted free agent OL Matt McCants.
Signed exclusive rights free agent DL Jamie Meder.

Signed exclusive rights free agent RB George Atkinson IIL
Signed restricted free agent DB Marcus Burley.

Terminated the contract of OL Alvin Bailey.
Waived DB Trae Elston.
Waived DB Tracy Howard.

Drafted DL Myles Garrett 1st overall.

Traded first round (12th overall) pick to Houston for Texans' 2017
first (25th overall) and 2018 first round picks.

Drafted DB Jabrill Peppers 25th overall.

Traded second (33rd overall) and fourth (108th overall) round picks
to Green Bay for the Packers’ first round (29th overall) pick.
Drafted TE David Njoku 29th overall.

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

April 28

April 29

May 2
May 4

May 11

May 15

May 17

May 18
May 19

May 31

Jurel

June 9

June 12

June 14
June 15
July 24
July 28

July 30

Aug. 5

Drafted QB DeShane Kizer 52nd overall.
Orafted DL Larry Ogunjobi 65th overall.
Terminated the contract of TE Gary Barnidge.

Traded two fifth (145th and 175th) round picks to Denver for the
Broncos’ fourth (126th) and seventh (252nd) round picks.

Drafted DL Howard Wilson 126th overall.

Traded fifth (181st averall) and sixth (188th overall) to New York for
the Jets' fifth (160th overall) and seventh (224th overall) round picks.
Drafted OL Rod Johnson 160th overall.

Drafted DL Caleb Brantley 185th overall.

Drafted K Zane Ganzalez 224th overall.

Drafted RB Matthew Dayes 252nd overall.

Waived K Brett Maher.

Agreed to terms with LB B.J. Bello.

Agreed to terms with OL Josh Boutte.
Agreed to terms with LB Ladell Fleming.
Agreed to terms with DB J.0. Harmon.
Agreed to terms with DB Alvin Hill.

Agreed to terms with DL Jamal Marcus.
Agreed to terms with TE Taylor McNamara.
Agreed to terms with DB Kai Nacua.

Agreed to terms with LB Kenneth Olugbode.
Agreed to terms with DL Karter Schult.
Agreed to terms with DB Channing Stribling.

Signed DB Howard Wilson.
Signed OL Rod Johnson.
Signed RB Matthew Dayes.

Signed DB Donte Carey.
Signed DB Najee Murray,
Waived OL Josh Boutee.

Signed DB Jason McCourty.
Waived DB Donte Carey.

Signed DL Larry Ogunjobi.

Signed DL Myles Garrett.

Signed DL Caleb Brantley.

Claimed OL Chris Barker via waivers from New England.
Waived DL Gabe Wright.

Signed LB Christian Kirksey to four-year extension.

Traded LB Demario Davis to New York Jets for DB Calvin Pryor II1.
Signed RB Terrence Magee.
Waived/injured RB Darius Jackson.

Waived DB Tyvis Powell.

Signed LB Deon King.

Signed WR Richard Mullaney.
Waived DL Nile Lawrence-Stample.
Signed QB DeShone Kizer.

Signed TE David Njoku.

Signed DB Jabrill Peppers.

Claimed RB Brandon Wilds via waivers from the Jets.
Waived RB George Atkinson III.

Signed OL Kitt O'Brien.
Waived/injured OL Chris Barker.

Signed WR Rasheed Bailey.
Signed TE Nate Iese.
Waived/injured DL Jamal Marcus.
Waived/injured WR James Wright.



2017 TRANSACTIONS

Aug. 12
Aug. 22

Aug. 23

Aug. 28
Aug. 29

Aug. 30

Aug. 31

Sept. 1

Sept. 2

Sept. 3

Released DL Jamal Marcus from injured reserve.

Signed DL Brandon Thompson.
Terminated the contract of DL Desmond Bryant.

Placed LB Tank Carder on injured reserve.
Placed OL Matt McCants on injured reserve.
Waived/injured DB Justin Currie.

Signed DB Christian Bryant

Waived OL Gabe Ikard.

Terminated the contract of DL Cam Johnson.
Waived/injured DB Ed Reynolds IL.

Terminated the contract of DB Joe Haden.
Waived WR James Wright from injured reserve.

Traded OL Cameron Erving to Kansas City for a 2018 conditional fifth-
round pick.

Placed DB Howard Wilson on reserve/physically unable to perform
Terminated the contract of DL Brandon Thompson.
Terminated the contract of WR Josh Boyce.
Waived WR Mario Alford.

Waived WR Rasheed Bailey.

Waived LB B.J. Bello.

Waived DB Christian Bryant.

Waived DB Trey Caldwell.

Waived LB Ladell Fleming.

Waived DB J.0. Harmon.

Waived DB Alvin Hill.

Waived TE Nate Iese.

Waived TE Taylor McNamara.

Waived WR Richard Mullaney.

Waived OL Kitt O'Brien.

Waived DL Karder Schult.

Waived DB Channing Stribling.

Waived/injured RB Brandon Wilds.

Traded 2018 sixth-round pick to Pittsburgh in exchange for WR
Sammie Coates and 2019 seventh-round pick.
Terminated the contract of OL John Greco.
Terminated the contract of QB Brock Osweiler.
Waived DL Xavier Cooper.

Waived OL Anthony Fabiana.

Waived WR Rannell Hall.

Waived TE J.P. Holtz.

Waived LB Deon King.

Waived WR Jordan Leslie.

Waived RB Terrence Magee.

Waived DB Najee Murray.

Waived LB Kenneth Olugbode.

Waived K Cody Parkey.

Waived WR Jordan Payton.

Claimed WR Reggie Davis via waivers from Atlanta.
Claimed DB Mike Jordan via waivers from Los Angeles Rams.
Claimed DL TY. McGill via waivers from Indianapolis.
Claimed WR Kasen Williams via waivers from Seattle.
Claimed QB Josh Woodrum via waivers from Baltimore.
Terminated the contract of DB Marcus Burley.

Waived WR Rashard Higgins.

Waived DB Darius Hillary.

Waived DL Tyrone Holmes.

Waived DB Kai Nacua.

Signed TE J.P. Holtz to the practice squad.

Signed LB Deon King to the practice squad.

Signed RB Terrence Magee to the practice squad.
Signed DB Najee Murray to the practice squad.

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

Sept. 4

Sept. b

Sept. 6
Sept. 7

Sept. 8

Sept. 9

Calimed OL Zach Banner via waivers from Indianapolis.
Placed OL Rod Johnson on reserve/injured.

Signed LB B.J. Bello to the practice squad.

Signed OL Travis Averill to the practice squad.
Released DB Ed Reynolds II from injured reserve.

Signed WR Rashard Higgings to the practice squad.
Signed DB Darius Hillary to the practice squad.
Signed DB Kai Nacua to the practice squad.

Signed DB Channing Stribling to the practice squad.
Signed DL Tyrone Holmes.

Waived OL Zach Strerup.

Waived QB Josh Woodrum.

Waived DB Calvin Pryor III.

Signed LB B.J. Bello to the actrive roster from practice squad.

Signed DB Kai Nacua to the active roster from practice squad.

Signed OL Zach Strerup to the practice squad.



THE LAST TIME IN THE REGULAR SEASON

Punt Returned For a TD
By Browns: Travis Benjamin, 78 yards (9/20/15 vs. TEN)
By Opponent: Kaelin Clay, 82 yards (11/30/15 vs. BAL)

Kickoff Returned For a TD
By Browns: Joshua Cribbs, 100 yards & 103 yards (12/20/09 at KC)
By Opponent: Jacoby Ford, 101 yards (10/16/11 at OAK)

Interception Returned For a TD
By Browns: Briean Boddy-Calhoun, 27 yards (9/25/16 at MIA)
By Opponent: Aqib Talib, 63 yards (10/18/15 vs. DEN)

Two Interceptions in Same Game
By Browns: Joe Haden (9/18/16 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Da'Norris Searcy (11/30/14 at BUF)

Three Interceptions in Same Game
By Browns: Anthony Henry (11/18/01 at BAL)
By Opponent: Leon Hall (12/21/08 vs. CIN)

Fumble Returned For a TD
By Browns: Craig Robertson, recovered in end zone (12/7/14 vs. IND)
By Opponent: Jason Pierre-Paul, 43 yards (11/27/16 vs. NYG)

Punt Block Returned For a TD
By Browns: Andre King, 28 yards (11/30/03 at SEA)
By Opponent: Anthony Chickillo recovery in end zone (9/10/17 vs. PIT)

Punt Blocked
By Browns: Marlon Moore (11/5/15 at CIN)
By Opponent: Tyler Matakevich (9/10/17 vs. PIT)

Shutout Scored
By Browns: at Cleveland 8, Buffalo 0 (12/16/07)
By Opponent: vs. Cincinnati 30, Cleveland 0 (12/14/14)

PAT Unsuccessful
By Browns: Cody Parkey (wide right) (11/20/16 vs. PIT)
By Opponent: Dan Carpenter (wide right) (12/18/16 vs. BUF)

Two-Point Conversion
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell run (9/10/17 vs. PIT)
By Opponent: David Johnson from Ben Roethlisberger (11/20/16 vs. PIT)

Field Goal Blocked
By Browns: Joe Haden (11/30/14 at BUF)
By Opponent: Daniel Sorensen (12/27/15 at KC)

Field Goal Blocked Returned for TD
By Browns: Leigh Bodden, 59 yards (11/13/05 at PIT)
By Opponent: Will Hill III, 62 yards (11/30/15 vs. BAL)

Safety Scored
By Browns: Tank Carder blocked punt out of bounds in end zone (10/5/14 at TEN)
By Opponent: Fumble out of end zone (10/9/16 vs. NE)

100 Yards Rushing
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell, 113 yards (12/11/16 vs. CIN)
By Opponent: LeSean McCoy, 153 yards (12/18/16 vs. BUF)

100 Yards Rushing in a Half
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell, 115 yards in first half (9/18/16 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Jeremy Hill, 111 yards in second half (10/23/16 at CIN)

200 Yards Rushing
By Browns: Jerome Harrison, 286 yards (12/20/09 at KC)
By Opponent: Ahmad Bradshaw, 200 yards (10/7/12 at NYG)

Back-to-Back 100-Yard Rushing Games
By Browns: Trent Richardson, 122 yards (10/28/12 vs. SD)
Trent Richardson, 105 yards (11/4/12 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Jeremy Hill, 111 yards (12/11/16 vs. CIN)
LeSean McCoy, 153 yards (12/18/16 vs. BUF)

Two 100-yard Rushers in Same Game
By Browns: Leroy Kelly (113) & Ernie Green (103) (10/8/66 vs. PIT)
By Opponent: Arian Foster (124) & Ben Tate (115) (11/6/11 at HOU)

Two Rushing Touchdowns
By Browns: Isaiah Crowell (12/13/15 vs. SF)
By Opponent: LeSean McCoy (12/18/16 vs. BUF)

Three Rushing Touchdowns
By Browns: Peyton Hillis (11/28/10 vs. CAR)
By Opponent: Adrian Peterson (9/13/09 vs. MIN)

Four Rushing Touchdowns
By Browns: Jamal Lewis (11/4/07 vs. SEA)
By Opponent: None

Successful Onside Kick
By Browns: October 16, 2016 (at TEN)
By Opponent: December 8, 2013 (at NE)

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

OT Game Won
By Browns: Cleveland 33 at Baltimore 30 (10/11/15)
By Opponent: Miami 30 vs. Cleveland 24 (9/25/16)

300 Yards Passing
By Browns: Josh McCown, 322 yards (25-43, 1 TD) (11/27/16 vs. NYG)
By Opponent: Andy Dalton, 308 yards (19-28, 2 TD) (10/23/16 at CIN)

Back-to-Back 300-Yard Passing Games
By Browns: Josh McCown, 457 yards (36-51, 2 TD) (10/11/15 at BAL)
Josh McCown, 356 yards (32-41, 2 TD) (10/4/15 at SD)
By Opponent: Ryan Tannehill, 319 yards (25-39, 3 TD, 2 INT) (9/25/16 at MIA)
Joe Flacco, 302 yards (25-45, 2 TD, 2 INT) (9/18/16 vs. BAL)

400 Yards Passing
By Browns: Josh McCown, 457 yards (36-51, 2 TD) (10/11/15 at BAL)
By Opponent: Tom Brady, 406 yards (28-40, 3 TD) (10/9/16 vs. NE)

Three Touchdown Passes
By Browns: Josh McCown (11/1/15 vs. ARI)
By Opponent: Joe Flacco (11/10/16 at BAL)

Four Touchdown Passes
By Browns: Brady Quinn (11/22/09 at DET)
By Opponent: Carson Palmer (11/1/15 vs. ARI)

Five Touchdown Passes
By Browns: Derek Anderson (9/16/07 vs. CIN)
By Opponent: Matthew Stafford (11/22/09 at DET)

Six Touchdown Passes
By Browns: None
By Opponent: Carson Palmer (9/16/07 vs. CIN)

100 Yards Receiving
By Browns: Terrelle Pryor Sr., 131 yards (11/27/16 vs. NYG)
By Opponent: Antonio Brown, 182 yards (9/10/17 vs. PIT)

100 Yards Receiving in a Half
By Browns: Terrelle Pryor Sr., 101 yards in first half (10/30/16 vs. NYJ)
By Opponent: Antonio Brown, 102 yards in first half (9/10/17 vs. PIT)

Two 100-Yard Receivers in Same Game
By Browns: Josh Gordon (151) & Jordan Cameron (121) (12/8/13 at NE)
By Opponent: Rob Gronkowski (109) & Chris Hogan (114) (10/9/16 vs. NE)

Back-to-Back 100-Yard Receiving Games
By Browns: Terrelle Pryor Sr., 144 yards (9/25/16 at MIA)
Corey Coleman, 104 yards (9/18/16 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: A.J. Green, 169 yards (10/23/16 at CIN)
Kendall Wright, 133 yards (10/16/16 at TEN)

200 Yards Receiving
By Browns: Josh Gordon, 261 yards (12/1/13 vs. JAX)
By Opponent: Terrell Owens, 222 yards (10/3/10 vs. CIN)

Two Receiving Touchdowns

By Browns: Andrew Hawkins, (10/30/16 vs. NYJ)
By Opponent: Jesse James, (9/10/17 vs. PIT)
Three Receiving Touchdowns

By Browns: Jordan Cameron (9/22/13 at MIN)
By Opponent: Martellus Bennett (10/9/16 vs. NE)

500 Yards Total Offense
By Browns: 505 yards (10/11/15 at BAL)
By Opponent: 559 yards (10/23/16 at CIN)

Two Sacks
By Browns: Emmanuel Ogbah (10/23/16 at CIN)
By Opponent: T.]. Watt/Anthony Chickillo (9/10/17 vs. PIT)

Three Sacks
By Browns: Paul Kruger (10/26/14 vs. OAK)
By Opponent: Jason Pierre-Paul (11/27/16 vs. NYG)

Four Sacks
By Browns: Andra Davis (11/9/03 at KC)
By Opponent: Elvis Dumervil (9/20/09 at DEN)

Four Field Goals
By Browns: Travis Coons (1/3/16 vs. PIT)
By Opponent: Brandon McManus (10/18/15 vs. DEN)

Five Field Goals
By Browns: Phil Dawson (11/4/12 vs. BAL)
By Opponent: Kris Brown (11/11/01 vs. PIT)

Six Field Goals
By Browns: Phil Dawson (11/5/06 at SD)
By Opponent: None



2017 PARTICIPARTION CHART

1 2 3 q 5 6 7 8 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17
9/10 9/17 9/24 10/1 10/8 10/15 10/22 10/29 11/12 11/19 11/26 12/3 12/10 12/17 12/24 12/31
PIT atBAL atIND CIN NYJ atHOU TEN MIN atDET JAX atCIN atLAC GB BAL atCHI atPIT GP GS DNP 1IA

Alexander, Dominique  SUB 1 0 0O a}
Averill, Travis PS 0 0 0O 0
Banner, Zach IA 0 0 0O 1
Barker, Chris Placed on injured reserve (achilles) 7/30

Bello, B.J. SuB 1 0 O 0
Bitonio, Joel LG 1 1 0 0
Boddy-Calhoun, Briean CB 1 1 0 0]
Brantley, Caleb IA 0] 0o O 1
Britt, Kenny SUB 1 0 0O 0]
Burgess Jr,, James SUB 1 0 O 0
Campbell, Ibraheim SUB 1 0 O 0
Carder, Tank Placed on injured reserve (knee) 8/23

Coates, Sammie SuB 1 0 0O 0
Coleman, Corey WR 1 1 0O u]
Coleman, Shon RT 1 1 0O 0
Coley, Trevon DT 1 1 O 0
Collins Sr., Jamie SAM 1 1 0O 0
Colquitt, Britton SuB 1 0 O 0
Crowell, Isaiah RB 1 1 O 0
Davis, Reggie IA 0 0 0O 1
Dayes, Matthew suB 1 0 0O 0
DeValve, Seth TE 1 1 0O 0
Drango, Spencer SUB 1 0 O 0
Garrett, Myles IA 0 0 O 1
Gonzalez, Zane SUB 1 0 0O 0
Gordon, Josh

Higgins, Rashard PS 0 o O 0
Hillary, Darius PS 0 0 O 0
Hogan, Kevin DNP 0 0 1 0
Holmes, Tyrone SuB 1 0 O 0
Holtz, J.P. PS 0 0 O 0
Hughlett, Charley  SUB 1 0 0O 0
Jackson, Darius Placed on injured reserve (knee) 6/2

Jackson, Rod Placed on injured reserve (knee) o/

Johnson Jr, Duke SuB 1 0 O 0
Jordan, Mike DNP 0 0 1 0
Kessler, Cody IA 0 0 0O 1
Kindred, Derrick SUB 1 0 0O 0
King, Deon PS 0 0o O 0
Kirksey, Christian ~ WILL 1 1 0O 0
Kizer, DeShone QB 1 1 O 0
Louis, Ricardo SUB 1 0 O 0
Magee, Terrence PS 0 0o O 0
Martin, Marcus IA 0 0 0O 1
McCants, Matt Placed on injured reserve (ankle) 8/23

McCourty, Jason CB 1 1 0O 0
McGill, T.Y. IA 0 0 O 1
Meder, Jamie SUB 1 0 O 0
Murray, Najee PS 0 0 O 0
Nacua, Kai SuUB 1 0 0O 0
Nassib, Carl DE 1 1 0O 0
Njoku, David TE 1 1 0O 0
Ogbah, Emmanuel  DE 1 1 0O 0
Ogunjobi, Larry SuB 1 0 O 0
Orchard, Nate SuB 1 0 0O 0
Peppers, Jabrill S 1 1 0O 0
Reiter, Austin SUB 1 0 0O 0
Schobert, Joe MIKE 1 1 0 0
Shelton, Danny DT 1 1 O 0
Stribling, Channing  PS 0 0 0O 0
Taylor, Jamar CB 1 1 0O 0]
Telfer, Randall TE 1 1 0O 0
Thomas, Joe LT 1 1 O 0
Tretter, JC C 1 1 0O 0
Vitale, Danny SuB 1 0 O 0
Wilds, Brandon Placed on injured reserve (shoulder) 9/1

Williams, Kasen  SUB O 1 0 0 o
Wilson, Howard Placed on reserve/physically unable to perform (knee) 9/1

Zeitler, Kevin RG 1 1 O 0

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2 -2e-



GAME SUMMARIES

D, STEELERS 21
~=y BROWNS 18

Sept. 10, 2017
FirstEnergy Stadium, Cleveland, Ohio

The Cleveland Browns dropped the 2017 season opener to the Pittsburgh Steelers,
21-18. Despite limiting the Steelers to 290 yards, two touchdown receptions by Steel-
ers TE Jesse James proved to be the difference in the contest. On the game’s opening
possession, Pittsburgh forced a three-and-out and on fourth down, deep in Browns’
territory, its special teams unit opened the scoring. LB Tyler Matakevich blocked Brit-
ton Colquitt’s punt and Steelers LB Anthony Chickillo recovered it in the end zone for a
touchdown to give the Steelers an early 7-0 advantage. Later in the quarter, rookie QB
DeShone Kizer led the team on a 12-play, 68-yard drive, which he capped off by sneak-
ing into the end zone from a yard out to even the scoring. With 45 seconds left in the
first half, Steelers QB Ben Roethlisberger found James in the back of the end zone for
a U-yard score to give Pittsburgh a 14-7 lead heading into the locker room. As Cleve-
land’s defense forced a three-and-out on Pittshurgh’s first possession of the second
half, Kizer led the offense down the field and set up fellow rookie K Zane Gonzalez, who
notched a 24-yard field goal to cut Pittsburgh’s lead to 14-10. On the game’s next pos-
session, Roethlisberger marched the Steelers 75 yards down the field and connected
with James again for his second touchdown reception on the afternoon to extend
their lead to 21-10. Late in the fourth quarter, DB Derrick Kindred picked off Roethlis-
berger and returned it 30 yards to the Cleveland 31-yard line. Later in the quarter, on
fourth-and-two from the 3-yard line, Kizer hit WR Corey Coleman at the goal line for
a touchdown, the first touchdown pass of his career. RB Isaiah Crowell punched in a
two-point conversion to cut the lead to 21-18, but Pittsburgh would not let Cleveland
get the ball back as they sealed 21-18 victory.

Team 1 2 3 4 Final
Pittsburgh 7 7 7 0 21
Cleveland 7 0 3 8 18
SCORING SUMMARY
Team 0 Time Play
Steelers 1 12:44 A.Chickillo blocked punt recovery in end zone (C.Boswell kick)
Browns 1 0:22 D.Kizer1lyd. run (Z.Gonzalez kick) (12-68, 5:26)
Steelers 2 0:45  JJames4 yd. pass from B.Roethlisberger (C.Boswell kick) (7-91, 3:08)
Browns 3 9:27 Z.Gonzalez 24 yd. Field Goal (7-53, 4:29)
Steelers 3 5:37  JJames 2 yd. pass from B.Roethlisberger (C.Boswell kick) (675, 3:50)
Browns 4 336 C.Coleman 3yd. pass from DKizer (L.Crowell run) (8-73, 3:05)
TEAM STATISTICS
PIT CLE
FIRST DOWNS: 16 20
TIME OF POSSESSION: 28:50 31:10
TOTAL NET YARDS: (Ru/Pa): 290 (35/255) 237 (57/180)
SACKS/Yards 742 1/8
PUNTS/Average: 6-45.8 5-48.4
PENALTIES/Yards: 13-144 4-61
FUMBLES/LOST: 1/0 1/0
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

PASSING: PIT: B.Roethlisberger 24-36-263 (2 TD, INT); CLE: D.Kizer 20-30-222 (TD,
INT).

RUSHING: PIT: L.Bell 10-32, J.Conner 4-11, B.Roethlisberger 3--8; CLE: I.Crowell 17-33,
D.Kizer 5-17 (TD), M.Dayes 3-7.

RECEIVING: PIT: A.Brown 11182, JJames 6-41 (2 TD), L.Bell 3-15, M.Bryant 2-14,
E.Rogers 2-11; CLE: C.Coleman 5-53 (TD), S.DeValve 4-42, I.Crowell 2-33, R.Louis 2-32,
D.Johnson 2-20, D.Njoku 2-20, M.Dayes 2-9, K.Britt, 1-13.

INTERCEPTIONS: PIT: TWatt 1-17; CLE: D.Kindred 1-30.

SACKS: PIT: TWatt 2-11, A.Chickillo 2-15, J.Haden 1-3, J.Hargrave 1-9, C.Heyward 1-4; CLE:
C.Nassib 1-8.

PUNTING: PIT: J.Berry 6-275 (45.8); CLE: B.Colquitt 5-242 (48.4).

PUNT RETURNS: PIT: E.Rogers 3-32; CLE: J.Peppers 3-34.

KICKOFF RETURNS: PIT: J.Smith-Schuster 1-4; CLE: J.Peppers 1-14.

MISSED FIELD GOALS: PIT: None; CLE: None.

PITTSBURGH CLEVELAND
WR A.Brown LDE C.Heyward WR C.Coleman DE C.Nassib
LT  AVillanueva NT JHargrave LT  JThomas DT T.Coley
LG R.Foster RDE  S.Tuitt LG J.Bitonio DT D.Shelton
C M.Pouncey LOLB A.Chickillo C JTretter DE E.Ogbah
RG D.DeCastro RILB R.Shazier RG K.Zeitler WILL C.Kirksey
RT MGilbert RILB V.Williams RT S.Coleman MIKE J.Schobert
TE JJames ROLB T.Watt TE RTelfer SAM  J.Collins
RB L.Bell LCB  J.Haden TE D.Njoku CcB JMcCourty
WR E.Rogers FS M.Mitchell 0B D.Kizer cB JTaylor
WR BRoethlisberger SS S.Davis RB I.Crowell S J.Peppers
WR  JSmith-SchusterRCB  A.Burns TE S.DeValve CcB BBoddy-Calhoun

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2
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2017 STATISTICS

Won 0, Lost 1
9/10/2017 L

Total First Downs
Rushing

Passing

Penalty

3rd Down: Made/Att
3rd Down Pct.

4th Down: Made/Att
4th Down Pct.
Possession Avg.
Total Net Yards

Avg. Per Game

Total Plays

Avg. Per Play

Net Yards Rushing
Avg. Per Game

Total Rushes

Net Yards Passing
Avg. Per Game
Sacked/Yards Lost
Gross Yards
Attempts/Completions
Completion Pct.

Had Intercepted
Punts/Average

Net Punting Avg.
Penalties/Yards
Fumbles/Ball Lost
Touchdowns
Rushing

Passing

Returns

Score By Periods
Team
Opponents
Scoring
C.Coleman
D.Kizer
Z.Gonzalez
1.Crowell
Team
Opponents 3

N OO = =

18- 21

Ru

- OO0 =0

0

2-Pt. Conversions: Team 1/ 1, Opponents: 0/ 0
Sacks: C.Nassib 1.0 Team: 1.0, Opponents: 7.0

Passing
D.Kizer
Team
Opponents

Pittsburgh Steelers

Cleveland  Opponent

20 16

3 1

12 13

5 2

3/12 5/13

25.0% 38.5%

2/2 0/0

100.0% 0.0

31:10 28:50

237 290

237.0 290.0

62 54

3.8 5.4

57 35

57.0 35.0

25 17

180 255

180.0 255.0

7142 1/8

222 263

30/20 36/24

66.7% 66.7%

1 1

6/40.3 6/45.8

35.0 40.2

4/61 131144

1/0 1/0

2 3

1 0

1 2

0 1

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 OT Pts

7 0 3 8 0o 18

7 7 7 0 o 21

Pa Rt PAT FG 2Pt Pts

1 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

0 0 0/0 0/0 0 6

0 0 17 17 0 4

0 0 0/0 0/0 1 2

1 0 171 17 1 18

2 1 3/3 0/0 0 21
Att Cmp Yds Cmp%  Yds/Att
30 20 222 66.7% 7.4
30 20 222 66.7% 7.4
36 24 263 66.7% 7.3

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2

Rushing
1.Crowell
D.Kizer
M.Dayes
Team
Opponents

Receiving
C.Coleman
S.DeValve
1.Crowell
R.Louis
D.Johnson
D.Njoku
M.Dayes
K.Britt
K.Williams
Team
Opponents

Interceptions
D.Kindred
Team
Opponents

Punting
B.Colquitt
Team
Opponents

Punt Returns
J.Peppers
Team
Opponents

Kickoff Returns

J.Peppers
Team
Opponents

Field Goals
Z.Gonzalez
Opponents

Fumbles Lost

Opponent Fumble Recoveries

TD TD%
1 3.3%
1 3.3%
2 5.6%

No. Yds Avg Long TD

17 33 1.9 6 0

5 17 3.4 1 1

3 7 23 3 0

25 57 23 1 1

17 35 21 15 0

No. Yds Avg Long TD

5 53 106 23 1

4 42 105 21 0

2 33 16.5 23 0

2 32 16.0 29 0

2 20 10.0 14 0

2 20 10.0 13 0

2 9 4.5 8 0

1 13 13.0 13 0

0 0 0 0 0

20 222 1.1 29 1

24 263 11.0 50 2

No. Yds Avg Long TD

1 30 30.0 30 0

1 30 300 30 0

1 17 17.0 17 0

No Yds Avg Net TB In Lg B

5 242 484 35.0 0 3 61 1

6 242 403 35.0 0 3 61 1

6 275 458 40.2 0 0 59 0

Ret FC Yds Avg Long TD

3 1 34 1.3 25 0

3 1 34 1.3 25 0

3 0 32 10.7 13 0

No. Yds Avg Long TD

1 14 140 14 0

1 14 140 14 0

1 4 4.0 4 0

119  20-29  30-39  40-49 50+

0/0 171 0/0 0/0 0/0

0/0 171 0/0 0/0 0/0
Int Int% Long Sack Lost Rating
1 3.3% 29 71 42 85.7
1 3.3% 29 71 42 85.7
1 2.8% 50 1/ 8 95.0




2017 STATISTICS

2017 DEFENSIVE STATISTICS m————"“"——

TACKLES INTERCEPTIONS FUMBLES
Player Total Solo Asst Sk Yds No Yds Lg FF FR Yds
Joe Schaobert 4 5
Jamar Taylor
Christian Kirksey
Jabrill Peppers
Jamie Collins Sr.

—
o
o
o

w
o
o

OO0 0Oooo
O0O0ooo

Larry Ogunjobi
Derrick Kindred
Jason McCourty
Briean Boddy-Calhoun
Carl Nassib
Emmanuel Ogbah
Trevon Coley

Danny Shelton

James Burgess Jr.
Totals
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30 30

=== 2017 SPECIAL TEAMS STATISTICS == ===2017 MISCELLANEOUS STATISTICS ==

TACKLES Player Tkl FF FR
Player Total Solo Asst FF_FR _ Blk JoelBitonio 1 0 0
Matthew Dayes 1 1 0 0 0 o Totals 1 0 0
James Burgess Jr. 1 1 0 0 0 0
Totals o 2 0o 0 O o === c017 DEFENSIVE SCORING ——
INT Fum
Player 1D Ret Ret Saf
*Based on review of coaches’ film N/A
Totals 0 0 0 0

Defensive scores (N/A):

Cleveland Browns at Baltimore Ravens Regular Season Week 2, Game 2 -25-
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